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Nr., and MNrs. Xoehn . -i:
Daughter 22 . _ b

Son 156 -
8on 5 - S 88344 r
Son in NWazl Bureau, Berlin (married) aged approx 26 .

Nr. Xoehn advanced student of Japanese language - entertain {.f
lavishly, particularly army officers -~ no apparent source of
income - own two homes - one very large. Mysterious as to
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¥ay 1, 1939,
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Direotor,
FPederal Bureau of Imutiption,
Washington, D. C.
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RE: ESPIONAGE,

HONOLVLU ..

TEERITORY OF HAWAI

Dear 8ir:

s

i e

Confirming the informa
q distance telephone on ¥ay 1, 1959 by

ch, 1939 W
informed Agent that there is a
coup w reoalled, living near Honolulu

on Sheisland onllod Oabu, Territory of Hawaii, who are knowm

to be German agents and who are locked on by the Naval Intelli-

gonoe as being German sples; that the Kaval Intelligenoce offi-

osrs have been endeavoring for the past three years to trace

the source of funds of this German couple; that the oouple

have large sums of money apparently at their command, and are

buylng property on the island of Oahu near Honolulu; that A blf
they maintain a residence there and entertain frequently and
lavishly; that their guests are usually Army offieers and pe
thelr wives, who are staticned at the various Forts loocated Ho
within 25 miles of Honolulu, and Naval Officers and their b
wives, who are stationed at Pearl] Harbor; that it has bdeen

apparent for a long time that the purpcse of this ocouple in

their entertaimment of Army and Navy perscnnel 1s to secure

as much information regarding the seorets and movements of the -
Army and Navy as they can; that within the past year a high

Naval officer in the Intelligence Branch of the Navy spent

oonsiderable time at Honolulu endeavoring to get evidence of A
the source of the funds whioh this couple have, but they as

have been unsuococessful in securing this information, end they N
likewise have not learned the purpcae for whioh

being bought by this oouple on the island of Oahu.
a2 mosmy "1 65~ 57 - ;x
zation to Agent in oo enae,
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(Ltr. to Director re Espionage, Honolulu, Territory of
Hawnil)

couple, as he once furnished it to Agent.

Very truly yours,
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L’ . - owmecror , -
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T . ¥ederal Bureau of Investigation

i . Hnited States Bepartment of Justice
C ; — Mashington, . €.

L May:l, 1939 . . . S
. Timeg 3:50 P.X. L . S

L

T - llir v L T, O
of the St, Pgul Office angMusGaody ...
my underatanding that *he possessed| e

‘a Baron or Bgron who entertained —
ffi earl Harbor.*aduised that
ve/information relative to a German man and his

ofolulu who are trying to duy up land on the :
Oghy, on which Islend Pearl Harbor and Honolulu

‘avy Of.ficials there for several years. He stated

[ |
b
b
% d 0 eIhér these individuals were Baron -
= and Baroness. stated that as he understood i, -
= these individual only purpose for eniertaining these z ‘
=3 officials i8 io vuestion them and to find dut what they 0}}/

v can ¢8 to the Army and Navy operations and secreis. He

_ stated this man emdwoman have plenty of money, and the J:c"
=l Navel Intelligence has been trying to trace the source of 1
L)) their money for the past three years but have been unabdle b
Y as yet to successfully ascertain eractly where the money b-r/cl_
= :

~~ 53 gomes from, but they suspect that the money comes through g
> ‘gome source in China. stated that the Naval , IR
1 - Intelligence had some ojjicial from Washington in : P

Honolulu working on this case within the past year. He
stated he @id not recall this official's name but thought

.Xlo

S.r

DATE

erman people in question but that their
%, btained from the Naval Intelliyence Unit
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; DIRECTON . * . -
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_ ‘ L Fedreral Burean of Investigation
: D \ i Hnited $tates Bepartment of Fustice .
8 - N MashingtenBC . L
v Ney 1, 1939 -

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. E. A. T

Y

—

S v

of the Office of Naval Intelligence, relative to }I/f ;

L0 the identity of the Cerman man and woman residing in' Honolulu

' f‘ who, according to are supposed to be entertain- L
ing lavishly officers of the avy and who are indi- % . -
cated as being, German Agents. stated that their _ =

information is filed according to the names of the :I.ndividuala,m
T " in view of which he would have to maske a complete search of
e his files relative to this matter.

On the morning of May 2, 1939, _called and
stated that we had forwarded him information concerning a Mr.
and Mrs, Koeln who were residing in Honolulu and who were
alleged to be German iﬁts and lavishly entertaining Army and

L

Bavy officers. stated that he had forwarded this
information to olulu and bad not received a report reflect-
ing the results of this investigation,

Respectfully,

et 0
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Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
|nited Ftates Bepartment of Justice
Washington, B.E. A

4
i
y
E
2

the syﬁ-poso of identifying the
nolulu/ who are alleged to be N

lavishly officers of the Army and RS
of the Washington Field Office, advised the )
information in the possession 45 the Office ~+
of Naval Intelligence was pertaining to Mr. and Mrs, Koehn which. o~
we had viously furnished to it and that beé hud ascerteined ', -
from hat a report would be forthe —
this matter within the near future, at which time »
will supply us with the desired information and it for- I
warded to the attention of the Director. , . -
- N
Respectfully, - . : _ .
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LT p DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
. y - UNITRD STATES PRIIT&:TIARY
LBAVETVORTH, KANSAS

; February 8, 1943
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“ur. J- Eﬁgdr Hoovar
_~ Directer “'V"; o=
.. Federal Pureau of Invest.lgat.ion

" Washington, D. C. "

Dear Sir: R S Lo :.

" F}lclosed herevd.nh Ior cnnsorship and retﬁrhi to’ th:_s oo
. institution is a letter datq February 7, 1943, from the above-r .-.. ~
N .named inmate to lars. ?rledel ’ Sant! .lsland, Honolulu, »T- H. oA
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From: J. Edgar Hoover - Dlrector Federal Bureau of Investlgatmn ‘ AN
Bubject: Queo Masha TG . g T
| Prisoners' Masl, hoeim 8/10[43 LT e
8 Lo Yo T -'i .r..‘b' 'ﬂ. ‘ .' : —q: A .1 ﬁ,_,,' ‘, -t T : T ‘;- ':.__»,_ ‘ Ny ;
= - Correspondence of the above-named ind1v1dua1 has been ... .:.::;
< —~ submitted to the Bureau from the Penal Institution of incarceration. =
E;_‘u-l These specimens have been examined in the Technical Laboratory for S
o anything of significance and have been returned toNr. Walter &, - = s&i-ciiive i
f—_ig?,m Nunter, Varden, United States Psnitentiary, Leavenvorth, Kansas.
- 4
L | .
E29 spociens:
=5 pecimens: 293 One letter from mdject to Mrs. Friedel Kualm. - -
- . Eh
= =+ ) e
-—zi- E "- - ; - N ] ! n _: - .
:‘ IJ-l E . - -:-:_‘1 L 7\" . * --. , . RS e FEY .' . 7‘ \?bf;_r\"l.
XS - SR \ s
- Findings: g, gecret writing or Midden messages vere found, o
Mr. Tolson ’
Mr. E. A. Tanclosure - Photoetat of Q793. :
Mr. Clegg . ' . L
Mr. Coffey - _;‘/“" Sl e f ;
Mr. Glavin : : : - v : o S | ) uj’f L
Mr. Ladd _ _ o . - - @L 737
Mr. Nlehole _ o . DR R f!r
Mr. Rosen . R ] G
Mr. Tracy COMMUNICATIONS SEGTION .. SPUR R B “ -
Mr. Carson MAILED 3 - ,
Mr. Harbo ] ) .
Mr. Hendon « FEB 13 1843 P.M. :
Mr. MeGulre ) J?J -
Mr. Mumford __ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVERTIGATION 2 5
Mr., Piper U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE S’A; - ool <
Mr. Quinop Tamm__ _ UL ,"‘ \
Mr. Nears - llL N l,{ i
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. ufoqnation concerning the individuals mentioned in your
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) "’1*-."-‘- Q—--’;q,";;_n RS _-___...'., W
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for your interest and oourtesy in having made this corre-

spondence available, In the event you possess any addiuau'.l

;.';"-' “’ o
communication, 1t would be appreciated 4if you would furnish = Fedes iy
it directly to Mr. K. J. L. Pisper, Special Agent in Chargs,

Federal Bureau of Investigation, U. 6, Departzent of Justice,

One Eleven Sutiler Building Roos 1729, San Francisco,
California, . . .
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"‘, L 1 WAR DEPARTMENT ,
Y LT WAR DEFARTMENT GENERAL STAFF Kr. r.gu
I MRLITARY INTELLMENCE DIVISION, 8-2 Mr. Glavin ...........
I WASHINGTON, D. C. Mr. Crowl .., ...,
: ) Mr. Barpesy . ...
: July 10, 1939« |y, . fd /.
.- Mr,£-/...-
. Mr. Nichoin....ooooo. i '
Mr. Rosen _..........
_ . i Mr. Bears .........._. }
It. Colonel J. Edga_r Hoovgr. : Mr. Quivs Tamm ... h
Director, Pederal Bureau of Investigatiem, . Mr. Tracy......... -
United States Department of Justioe, Miss Gandy.... ..
Washington, D. C. : C
Dear Colonel Hoover: ‘ '
AF

In reply to your letter of July 6, 1939, with reference

to one Otto Euehn, please be advised that this office has no record

e
of him.

Very sincer

bi
ble

b

SRS (S
| HDERAL BUREALOF INVESTIE? i
JUL 14423
U, S, DPPARTNENT $F_RETICE

i ‘ﬁ\f I
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} + JOHN EDGAR HOOVER k{) :
-« DIRECTOR 7

Federal Bureau of Investigation

\o
i _\o aAinited Btates Bepartment of Justice
i 65-1574 ? Washington, B. ¢€.

July 18, 1939

12 Boon , '
MEMORANDUOM FPOR MR, E. A. T

()
Re: IR.AHDERS XUEHN; ESPIONAGE -

w i ; —

/ ' cordance tith— request of.
of the Washington Field Office, the wr
of the Office of Naval Intelligence, and he
related no additiopal information other than the
data set forth in their memorandum dated May 15, 1939. b” U

It 1s recalled that the above named individuals

and their family are believed to be engaged in jJoint espionage
activities in Honolulu. -

I thanked

for his courtesy in calling
these data to the attention o

he Bureau.
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Federal Bureau uf Investigation
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Hnited States Bepartment of Justice

San Francieco, Callfornla
_ August 14, 1939

@ Eme'cial Agent in Charge,
Honolulu, Hawall.
<~ o
. Re: OTT0 XORIN}
NIM.
Dear Sir:

Inesmuch ae the Honmolulu field divislon
1a being reopened effective August 23, 1939,Hono-
lulu is beingmade the office of origln {n thie case
and the entire file at this office is being trans-
mitted to you herewith, and the case ia being con-
sidered as referred upon campletion to the office

1ATION CONTAINED
CLASSIFIED -
prancty Ui

of origlin. :
- i
Vary truly yours,
5‘:3 ; ( f\//‘»dfugf)c/)_
E-_"_;r- Nt J L. PIFFER,
- =00 Special Agent in Charge.
- s-10 S
— 0 =
—t b =T sc~Bureau
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AU _9 1938
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT FILE NO,
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Bureau letter dated May 24, 1939%.. . .. .....,.. .. - i
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ederal Bureau of lnunﬂgaﬂm,.) ‘
; s Mnited States Bepartment of Justice
; ' A New York, N. Y.

Fir. Fearm ..

; ERSONAL AND C
Mr. Qninn Tdnmm--.

65-357 - July 27, 1939 Mr. Tracy....oioo....

Miss Gardy .......

Lr. Resen - ...

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D. C. ) /

Re: Mr, & Mrs. KOF.‘IN, ‘11“ EUEHN
ESpionage ——t—

Li-aun- dREE

ATOREBRD CNPY RILED TV

(/72

P. E. FOXWORTH,
Special A,gent in m:arge.

| ”
BWO:KDED f“ o F‘f;L ,l ’

DNDEXER. 1 pspepa Byread OF INVESTI:TION
e CAUS 1 1930
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CONFIDENTIAL

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. NEW YOEK CITY, NEW YORK ..
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: e !'or the .tnrorm.ation ot tha Bonolulu Orf:lce the ﬁrn 1n-“ ;""
formation reseived by the San Francisco Office on this case was § 1at-' B

ter from the Bureau, dated February 11, 1939, in which the Burean -
adviged that Mr. and Mrs. KOEHN of Ksilua, Oahu, T. H. might be es-
plonsge agents in the Hawaiian Islends; that they ommtwo ‘homes, one of
which 1s large, and that they entertein levishly, particularly Army
Cfficers,

It wes reported thet they have no appsrent source of incoms,
and that one of their sons is employed in the Nazi Buresu in Berlin,

%

-
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! ‘_“t:‘ld.f'. J\ ) . ?_/ 7)

%

a-_,‘-r r.!‘.., - ) B ::‘. .y, r; .a A '*r‘\—?‘;:‘"
. B 'I'h.e Bureau roquostad in thla 1ctter that I‘hen an Lgent was nezt F;’,
in the Hawaiian Islandg, tbat an appropriate, discreet inquiry be made -~

to deternine uhethar the KDEENB are, in taot oapionago agents, S i:frﬂ

Tho Bureau letter dated uay 24, 1939 mentioned above stated that Op
HUTH EOEEN 1s twenty-two years of ege, and that the KDEINS have two minor E
" 'sons, in addition t6 the elder son who 1s employed in tbe Nazi Bureau at -3
Berlin, It wes alsoc mentioned in tzils letter that the KOEMHNS are des-
cribed as "mysterious" as to their reason for being in the Hewaiian Lk
Islands and the lengtn of time they intend to stay there.

b
ENCLOSURES;  To Honolulu, Hawatis ~Report ot NN
waity, dated July 27, 1939, T RS

LT L "y - .2-4,_ IR e

. ST - . - - N ',“ s - e
* [ . S - B .
. ~ ‘! * X S - .
w1 . '+ ./ WDEVELOPED LEADS . .5 . -
w et - L

HONOLULU FIELD DIVISIONS

At Eailus, Ogehu, T. E.: ”Will cﬁnduct disereet investigation to :
determine the ildentity 6f Mr, and Mrs., KOEHN, and to determine whether or .
not they are, in fact, esplonage Agents, - L. _ L

, SAN FRANCISCO FIELD DIVISION.

J"‘.

At San Francisco' califo nia:

- . .- -

13
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

H Form No. 1
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THis caseomgaTED AT NEW YORK CITY FILENO. §5.), JET :bu

mmn '." ,_...,T -

JPAJE WHEN MADK [ “PEI00 POR VT 4t .er‘%‘f _;;q‘- .}l ¢ ¥, "‘i-""'h 5
- LI LA P ALY e ’ -aud "

RRTEN WHIGH MADE -

“is GRANGED: ‘i

oL BTN, ST pe
- MR, -and MBS,_ . KUHN ._"ﬂiase‘ 18308} }'
It‘. m m'aojxoahn, ’ i‘" ' ‘*4:‘2-7‘?"1—{

‘ . ; .4.-7’ 1 JrT ey (.' P '_." ' - _
"’"m”“"ﬂm’ Scurv:l of ;Lnfctmtion 1n Hmolu.ln 1ndicat.e M, & IBS. G

A
L e
A

{ KUHN and fanily have lived in Honolulu most of the time <+ *.7%-
* since August 15, 1935, and until recently have lived very '41-«, e

~ well on money reported cbtained from Amsterdam through LR S

" New York bank, but all Information now indicates KUHES .t
{are in dire financial circumstances. The KDENS have mtqs-"g_
tained in Hanclulu' extensively,: “and sppear to have’ sought ‘ -»
Gompanionship of young Naval o.fﬁ.cera. Information ;I.ndi- s
cates XUHN formerly in German Eavy and is reported to have T b
been discharged from same in 1929 for financial irregila~.. ;i 3’

rities and was not received cordially by members of crew
of German cruiser "Emlen® when that ship was in Henolulu,
KUHN has indicated his family life becoming unbearable due
to his wife's Nazl atiltude, ps she has a son named LEOPOLD —
KUEN by a formpr marriaje whol is reparted active in'X. R

¥

York, 72397 3
Report of San Francisco, 3-31-39- .
Letter from %o San Francisco office dated 7-6-39, @ ..°° @,L

S

e Bureau file muber 6524500 \) -;;;..;LT;.&"," \u‘a e T R N R

,‘l. r’ -!‘ PR . 3 * ) ’.- l . - o f ':v Y 'f"'f_ _{.\.:35 o ,_:F‘.'.
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@ 1S: The title of this case is changed to show the correct spelling
w.e2sa.., of subjectst last name and to set out the fn‘s‘t name and initia,]_

AT HONOLULU, T, H,

-l;"-}'tf,,y T E LY A g ,ﬁﬂv?w’i’, Rl Selt % a g N < 5T v

S rEhe otaaonﬁdcntiﬂ. informart K was raviened i.n connection
: ait.h “4his cage; an.d _pertinent information is being set forth briefly hera-

;hith, “"Phe Bitresu has beeh adviged by Beparate 1etter as to ‘the 1aenuty

T *ur eonﬁdenthl hroma:nt H.‘k:;_.gc’ A . - S “‘
3 SR R i"‘a" o AR R )
Cor ;‘-‘-‘ orm x. mm ia a native and citisen of Gemany, ha.vlng been
“born in Berlin July 25, 1895. He is reported to have served in the
- German Navy during the World War as an-officer, Information :Lndicatea Bios
“he was on the ship "Blucher” when it was sunk during the war, and was DN
picked up by His Majesty!s Ship M"don"™ and interned at Edinburgh, Ihe:re -'1'3r
‘he remalned until the end of the war end then returned to Germany. .Ii't.er
“the war he remained for some time £n the German Navy, and it has been re -
pcrted thet h2 was dismissed from the navy in 1929 for’ alleged rinancial
*difficulties:” Subsequent to the war he married ons {_on lay
.10, 1920 et Munchen, Germany. This woman 4s-Teporte: sen " the "
" Wdw of & German officer idlled in the war, This woman had\a son, -'-; -
- LEDPOLD, who is reported to be secretary to one of the important Fazl P
“leaders in Gemmany. . She also had a danghter, BUTH, who is presently . ...~
in Honolulu, age about 23, and two sons have been born §o the marriage
of FRIZDZL and OTTO KUHN, one about 13 and the other 9.) The KUHN
family, until Just recently, appeared to have ample and considerable
funds which were transmitted to them from a Newm Tork bank from a bank
" in Amsterdam, howeverat thé present time the funds seem to have been 77
" depleted or else the transmlssion of seme has been interrupted, .tn- . ": :
, ~ asmch as the KUHNS appear to be in dire financial straights, as SRAE -
: premiums on insurance policies from Germany indicateé that they han ;"-_ :
ot been pd.d. Also, because of the fact that KUHN i3 arranging’ at’ L
7 ihe present time to teach classes in German at ‘the Honolulu MMCA. ‘Tt ‘j“w
should be notedthat 4n 1936, when the German cruiser ¥Exden® was in. .- &
"Honolulu, the ship's doctor gave out information that officers of
~ the ¥Enden® were not to have anything to do with KU ﬂlmlarrived- v
" 4n Honoluln August 15, 1935, having derarted from April 1B, 5 . .4
1935 and temporarily lived at the Brookland Hotel, where he sought the %
companionship of young Navy cfficers and is reported to have entertained
them freely. A list of his associates will be set forth subsecuently S.n
. this report. KUHN gave as his regson for being in Honolulu his desire : P
4o study the Ja;m.nese language with theintention of qualifying himself 3 “_‘; 7
40 hold and work at an interpreter's or translator's position in the .i;,. :* ™
7% ‘mercantile field in his pative country, . However, ‘since he has spplied
i “n o for £irst papers in this country, it appesrs that this reason no 3.Dngar

7 exists, Some informants indicate KUHN'S expenditures have amounted to &
approximately §500,00 per month, and it appears MRS, KUHN, has money in
her own right. The following extraction 18 quoted from the Honolulu
- ®mAdvertiser™ of March 4, 1938, under the caption "Court Happenings":

B
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®Husband and wife and their daughter, all of
whom came to the United States last year from
<... Grermany, filed yesterday in the office of
'_ﬁ.].liam ¥, Thompsan, Jr., tlerk of ‘the Pederal <
-.Court, thelr declarations of intention to bo- -
LY pome “¢itizens ‘of this ‘oity. " The déclarants .
[ ave Otto Kuehn, L5,% merchant ‘born™1in Ber]in;
. 7. "Mrs, Friedel Xuehn, 4B, ‘born in ‘Hguburg, and ;
%70 - Miss Buth Kuehn, .23, born in Berlin, -The . *
L ;J, Inehna 1ive on Ka.:l.nalu lvenue, xaﬂ.ua, Oahu.

: KUHN ha.s been suspeeted by some Gem of hav'.lng FﬂpPlied

mfomation to the Japenese government, and he jas openly stated that._ ,

_he knows he is under suspicion of the U, S. Go¥ermment, Informant B .-
- #egolulu intend

#l I-? u*:_ ? PL '_ b

- \...;._u‘ P
-

0n-hly14,19381ﬂ.&ﬂ83 mHdethetmymgestboys %
left Honolulu via the 85 TATYO MARU for Yokohama and KUHN amounced thi
purpose of this visit was to enabls him to obtaln permérient entry pe
far his tw youngest children upon his re-entry into this cauntry, &t
the two children were at thet time, that is, July 14, 1938, in tha 0.
on temporary permits. It should be noted that the KUHNS at thils time
listed their names as follows: OTTO KUHN; MRS, FRIEDEL KUHN; MAS
: ERERHARD EKUHN; MASTER HANS KUHN. On September 22, 1938 OTTD KUHN
;7. ~turned from Iokohama an the SS ASAMA MARU alone, and geve as his Jap—~
anese address the Imperial Hotel in Tokyo, MRS. FRIEDEL KUHN, EOTH
' KUHN and HANS KUHN returned to Honolulu sboard the SS CHICHIBU MARU
in Rovember, ‘1938. It is estimated that the minimum expenses for t.he

' : KIJHNS to nake the tdp was appraximately. 0000, “‘- 6"5,11

o
_" ""

oy It shmﬁd be pointed out that 'nhen Mis. KIJHN and her fa.m.ﬂ.y

' eonsistin,g of HUTH and the ‘two youngest boys, arrived in Honoluln in ..:
November, 1938, they had 4,000 yen in 100~yen notes, ‘which would be .‘5
spproximately $1200,00, It eppears that the Japanese Jlaw ata’cea that™ .
00 yen is the largest amount of Jspanese money that myone qan take
from Japa.n. T e SRR L I e e e

. .‘-n_’__ .

| EUHN has made the statement that his wife Has made life unbe
gble due to her Nazi attitude, and there is some information to indi
that MRS, KUHN has made very definite statements cmncerning Nazi cop



S )

in Germany in the presence of guests, at which time EKUHN gppears to
be embearrassed, His actions mgy o:@may not be genulne,

On June 15, 1939 FRIEDEL KUHN opened an account in her own

name at the Bishop National Bank ofHonolulu with an initlsl deposit
-of $1800,00 at which time she made the statement, that she had spent’, _:.-',.-r.,;;gg;g'
$30,000 mince coning to Hawali and that she was opening the accomnt ' . %
in her omn name s0 that they could 4ot get ‘any more of her money. ‘Tt iR
35 not known to whom she reterrod as ®they®, although Lt my be her .3
msbeand, aince it is kmpwn that he i.ntestea several - thousand dolla.ﬁ
, .'m a rumiture business 1n chohlu and suhse@:gtly went brgl .

r B RITED: ring th onej

s A .,l‘ {-=- - ,__." - \‘ - _._.'.__. .__ _L:':'

- MRS, KIJHH was absent rmmﬂmoluln.

- < A list. of KUHN'S associtiaa, a.s obtained tmm coni'idential R
,/!.nromant N, iaaet out as foll e . . g

-
£







At the present time OTTO KUHN is expected to teach classes
in German at the TMCA Monday and Wednesday nights for the next nine
lon;hs m: notic.e ;ppaared_ 11: t.he Huud].u.lu Btax'—Bullotin for Sept
5; 939- Loy . : , '

v . -h-- - wTs -d--r-*-c-b -qi kx "- ey i g e \-nllh—-b----—-&—J--Q———--f$Q- “"}'; w%‘v---f- *
Hel cht - about 5'7"
Weizht — about 160. :
Eyes - blue .
‘ Rose = snub nose O'ULQ/NI
"Y' Halr - short, parted in enter, light broms eclar g d :
Upper Lp protrudes slightly . R T
. ..~ GChbin slightly pointed . T‘,;..Fj:;'i?_ Tl ,‘;:,‘ o
"+, MWrinkled forehead’ N TR SRR >
3 . -+ Eyebrows slightly heavy Rt ; 3. 5‘ ':'_.‘,--i";_" E
S... ¥ TWears asmall gold bank ring on @ rlng ﬂ.nger B S
' Speaks with German accent, LT

Owns Buick convertible coupe, Hanﬁi ]icense 83-.11_1 .
' rurth at a

A descnption of sub;ject. ]BS E.UHN 'Iill be
lat.er date, St

.
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- J Srieral Burean of lnuutigatw’é

Hniited States Department of Fustice
KEW YORK CITY, N. Y.

apl -
D:Lrector ' u ' S e 4
Federal Burezu of Invest:.gation oot
Washington, D. C. . e T
Re: MR. and MRS, _QTTO..K.._IUHN wi
aliases: llr. and Mrs.? Koehn Xuehn,
ESFPIONAGE

Dear Sir:

' Reference 1s made to the letter fram the Bureau to the
San Francisco Office dated October 17, 1939 (Bureau file mumber .
65-1574) the first paragraph of which sets out that the office
of origin in this investigation was belng designated as Honolulu,

In view of the fact that there is no further iiwest-i—

gatio pending in the territory covered by the New York Field -
Division, this case is being referred upon completion to the

g office of origin.
Very truly yours,

e M&M
=9 -
=z P. E. FOXORTH,
S=4 Special Agent in Charge.
. & & cc - Honolulu
'Q" 3 San Francisco
b O
o
& RECORDED .
SEE 651574 < )4
- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INvaSTIEATION
C" OCT 27,1933 °
- U. S, DEPARTMELT OF JUSTICE
80 futs
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¥Form Ko, 1
THI8 CASE ORIGINATED AT H.onolu.lu, T, H,.

REFONT H.M.'IA'I' uﬂmmu N
Sa.n !‘rancisco, calit. 11/3/39 10/26/}9‘ iaod

e - - . P £ N
. 'l'l"ll.l L .! - ay '_ r--‘h . |-1--,.7',:~._7~“ b 1 ,‘_,,4

" Mr, and ltrsb 5 mm. with aliases: TS
m‘. and HI‘B KOG nehn ‘L"J-‘_'i‘,,;q‘ -2:--,"

IS ,"_-\v‘v!,.”. L L

..YNOPSIS OF FACTS:

K ST
i o e
_ + *,
i e e
REFERENCE:

- ii-

DETAILS: - - - - - At San Francisco Caliform.a. - e S

: ' Under date of Oct.ober 26, 1939, Agent contacted Dol

;e Oonrident.m joforgant N at San Francisco, Celifornia. --An ex- ¢,
. : amination of his records indicated that there is no ddditional -
information, other than that, already in the poasesaion of 'L'he
San Francuco off:l.ce.

- PCEFEERED UPON COH'.PLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIH ‘ ~ N

il ALL INFORNATION CONTAINED
- N IS UNCLASSIFED

mﬁwﬂm '—. ~ DO MOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES -r ___:_;
S TR as E; /g 7%{- il u-_ V15 )
COPLES OF TH 0 " " ks Tt T o .
Bure meDEBTR :
Dportia  gsa s 490 T NOV 13 Al
| 2 Com. CONNOR, Naval Intellig., X :
San Francisco ,
° 2 San Francisco rg
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T MENORANDUM FOR TEE DIRECTOR R

Some months agomeaidtng
on the ¥est Coast furnishe nformation concerning the

activities in Honolulu of a Mr. and ¥rs. Otito X. Xuhn,
who Rave been the subject of some fnvestigation by the

Bureau 8ince that time and who appear to bde obviously .

: engaged in espionage activities tn behalS of the German bL’
B - H— government. '
= pie
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-

—
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

-
P

"""'" DiRECTOR ..)Q

B

Federal Bureau of Investigation

Mashinpgton, D. C.

#nited Btates Bepartment of Justire { '
|
December 5, 1939

. |
MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTCR OA/ R

Re: MR. AND MRS, OTTO K. KUHN,
with aliases — ESPIONAGE

Reference is made to my memorandum to you
dated November 17, 1939, in the captioned matter, and
specifically to your notation contained thereon,
"Better let Shivers know and also ONI.*

Please be advised that the infoarmation ‘con-
tained in reference memorandum has been incorporated

in an investigative report submitted by the Honolulu
Field Division, copies of which have been furnished
to ONI and G-2,

o

E. 4, Tamm



Dur&!rl'

-

otyowhttord!mhs, 1940, endlosing &
dsted Narch 4, 1940, relating to the search of
peroon and baggage of Mre, Fri odel Kuehn, upon
dopnrtmtmﬁmoluhnbudtblsa + OCOOLIDGE

on Pebruary 19, 1940. ° Aot e TG e

Yery truly yours,

© e - B i e e e e o Sl

T .-

T e Rl mm :--‘:*-":\ .
" iR .p.d.dlgmtinﬂllrl.'
- N s olm . u‘ oy

PR (8 \»gr' A '?_{ - ‘,.7.,._ Cu

h e - ".", o t,

ESPIONAGE, o ‘

SRS O P LA i .’ k

I SO R \: RECERNEY. i,
L B = -—}t,' 19!

' Ll TR e T FEOERAL B t'n"r"fm»n

4 MAR BO 1940
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THis case oricinaTeD ATHONOLULU, T, H,

LT B e R
\-olrrluun l&’-"“' “w "14:&11 - MADE |-

aonoww, :r,.

(CHANGED) orm x 'inm}m
Otto K¢ Kuhn, Mr'xoehn, o

bm

“' k'.lt whigh time he claimed fipt to be in s
.. “sympathy with present German Government but
p Jdec]ined 1o work ror‘!’.nforman N, dus to his _,

% ArL INFORMATION |

" "HEREIN 1S UNCLASS

1)

e title ~gf :.m n'apm I  being CHANGED 3
reflect the [orrest’ spelling of SUBJECT

K. KUEIN'S neme and t4 set forth FRIEDEL *
I{UEI-[N a5 e a.anpa.rate

7’5"73—/'*/1 : “hms
l - New York (Information) pﬂ%”pw APR 4. PMl

1l +~ G~2 Honolulu

Jw"‘ T ;
1 - Oil HonolulupT’l‘ ‘

N
2 - Honolu;u - , 4"“ - Kﬂ-‘-"-‘c\'}'\ .V/
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Under date of December 1, 1939, Tonfidential Infermaat

¥ furnished a memorandun to the e.ffect that SUBJECT OTTO KUEHN,

upon request, had called at the office of Confidential Informant =

N on November 2, 1939, at which time SUBJECT OTTO KUEHN stated . -
: tha.t he_had been a member of the GERMLAN NATIONAL SOCIALIST PARTY
277 Jout that later, when HITLER came into power, it was necessary for

him to get out of Germany, as he did not agree with the new =~ .
Government. . At this time, KUEHN advised thiat he had been in the =

Naval Service of Germany and had been held priaoner by tha Britiah '
‘during t.he past World War,.

He rurt.her stated that he owned propert.y in Germa.ny rrun
_Which he derived an income, but that at the present time he was
unable to get money out of Germany and that he had made an arrange-
ment with his prospective son-in-law, DR, HOMBURG, of KOBE, JAPAN,
whereby HOMBURG was forwarding money to him at Honolulw, and he was
transferring e similar amount to HOMBURG'S credit in Germany. He
‘stated that Doctor HQMBURG expected to marry his daughter RUTH .
-shortly after the firat of the year but that he was unable to ma.rrx
for a period of five years from the death of his previous uife, vho
- had Jumped ovarboard fram a atea.mer in the, Red Sea.. T

s 2 -‘r—u‘, ;L-.c
e R R A SR IELF. A




65-4 .
ﬁmuﬁhihl }Jx.fomanﬁ asked Subject KUEHN if he intended

“{o follow through with his naturalization and he replied that he had _.

hoped to become an’American citizen; that while he lived the German ' 1

people, he had no eympat.hy with t.he present. German Gavemment, and ., i
ﬂ

i’ Gemane, he advised that he 'ould not accept. such’ Job, ,for pn;:,r

ut that if any such information came to his attention he would - {°
inform Confidebtial Informant N, He stated that he hagd very littl
contact with local Germans, :

he could noct afford to let it be knoun that he
services againet Gemany

-

s A on Febmnry 19, 192.0 SUBJECT mm mm depa.rted from-,. *:. o
HONOLULU, T.H., aboard the SS PRESIDENT COOLIDGE, enroute to JAPAN, .. ' .3
and upon her departure, her affects were searched by Customs " = .0 -7..7%
officials, and various papers and books were retained for examina~"—~ = .~
tion. Customs Officials delivered to the Honolulu Office a number

of elippings and a telephone directo

directo:%;rere exarined by
appesred to be no perforation® Ln_Loen and ifey. g.d TpeEr to bl

have bgen wmtm%_Lm_c;e_LLnk however, they were. not
procegsed for same. e clippings appeared to have Déen cut from - .
.t he HONOLULU ADVZRTISER, and were from a serles of articles written ___' R
- by H. BRYAN, JR., on AUFRICAN POLI'NT.SIA, and ccnta.ined deecrip- - %
il tions of the fonomg 1slands: Lo A A S T
. , e e f:g;“.. :‘._i; - e .
@gu Is.mms__ S NGLISH BILODS: § - ;

' Baker Island | " 77" ‘Birnie Island
_Phoenix Island Sydney Island

' Enderbury Island Hull Island

| McKean Island Gardner Island
Johnston Island Atafu Island :
- Howland Island




telephone directory was examined
and the o markings noted were on




‘weré contained in the

'Ihe"roil;c'min' names and addreaﬁés

EENTRE N

65-4
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" AT HONOLULD - W11 maintain contact with | Contidentisl Informant N, .. -
for the purpose of developing further informetion relatiye to Sub-'-

jects., Will asce
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- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

Tris casz oricmaTes AT  HONOLULU, T. H.

FPFORT MADK AT DATE WHEN MADE

BOH0LOLD, T, s e 3.29..49
B m “' .,’.”‘ {'?\ e ’ ,. ~
T .-'e._,,..-:, v -ﬁ» b - :
.-"-’ : K m Ko m’ 'iw ‘hiu.’-; L. '-E
RERR mxnm.tunm . -:u.h Aliues’b - S ;

g M * o : e S 2
L S a e e
B .- St gt T
T . . R i R I Y S b R R )
R LA 3% T T &3 e .
P R T - SO

| sYNoOPBIS OF FACTS: -

VAT %7 SUBJECTS OTI0 and FPRIEDEL KUEDN and thelr . -~ _ |
ORI daughter RUTP'KUEHN filed Declarations of - ' T |
+ . ... Intemtion for U, S. Citizmhip at HNOLULU, R
® .~ ., March 3, 1938. iyt ~ SNSEE St s

x n,-.

iy . 9 ....Mw.-.._a.%:‘w:_“ﬁl Hﬁa Pp—" i )
AT_HONOLULD, T, Hei

The rocorda in t'.l’xé'orrice ofs‘f:he Clerk of Court
= - - of the United States Districk’ Gom't.'?or thhe s gy
;  Territory of Hawaii reflect .@;gt o NI
s¥s 7! Citizenship, mumber 4529, qe“zu by!ubject AT
“'-!.._1' - 1m m._‘ }' Ly ph%ii"ﬁ- r.LLL} 1 _;f_-"} 3
y . i Y 9 " B ‘f-".“-:-; ]
L ‘mia Declaration of Int.;nu%!.on re&'ectrihe rol- ' '\"’-\ -#
+ 1aIin¢ descr t.:lon of ect. o . o L
ip J gmr.;g m _

et xS s o
Lz A (Born 2523-92; Mm"s

©
3
g
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77 Complexdon I ¢ i
¥ i P m. ".,.7.1':

.. Height = - <&

A to-Welght et

-~ Natiocoality - .

Oeenpat.ion ' ey

This recard further reflects that she was married to OTTO KUHN oo .
MAY 10, 1920, at MUENCHEN, cmmumr, and tast she is the mother of .
the follo'ling children: . . . SN . '

... -.. . 18OPOIE mnm, born 7-6—11, Bu'li.n; e e s
R '_ ST presont a.ddreu BBRLIH, e s ’“'r"
. 4. = --;_"-." _'"._‘v “"".v ,-‘-» G f..._fl“._)“”}::‘ "tA, l';,__\'.. 3 ; -
T Y pomw 'KUSHN, born 3-1-15, BEBIIH, oA
S e e present address Ka.‘l.lua, Oahu, T. Hep - S w M, 8

' . ESERHARD KUBN, born 3-30-26, BERLIN; < - Tl
Craenmi vwves o o- oo - opresent address KAJIOA, OAHU; - .o ivwommasi ool S 57000

HANS JOACHIM.EKUEHN, born 9-2-32, BmLIN,
present address KAILUA, OAHU.
T SUBJECT FRIEIEL KUEAN also stated that her last foreign o
address was BERLIN, G=ZRMANY, and that she immigrated from HAMBURG, .
GERMANY, for pemanent. residence in the United States, om the S8 - -
SUTIGART, and arrived in New York city, on Septcnber 25, 1937, T .
_under the name  FRIEDEL KUEHN. | . L e e L AT

g o i.- Iy
HY e S

vy
. a'-“'-.,:
Tl Y

- . "o'

) Rl Chw T

"'ty

Declaration of Intention for United St.ates citd.zanahip, #4530, s
was filed March 3, 1938, by RUTH KUEHN, daughter of SUBJECTS OTTO and »

FRIEDEL KUEHN, which record reflects the following description of RUTH o
KUEI-DI T

- . Age 23 (1938) L :
. o Born BERLIN, GERHAN‘I 31<15, -
. ) { Hei@t , . .. 5| ‘. - .e_.‘ . M.' '-;.-...- - ,r M "‘
.. ' 'Qight o 2 118 lbo R ; 1 ,v ’-. " \._, -k
T Color !hit.e S EERPEHRENS
. i . Complexion Falr el
SRR CEyes . Blue et tEhaon TR s
Hair Brown P
Nationality German
Marital status Single -
Occupation Nurse

_t

-a-

———




65-4

. c e e i o T RIELL L g
o, m.s record a.lso reflects that. Rﬂm mnm .tumiahed as her
ERETCR last :toreign address BERLIN, GERMANY, and stated that she immigrated -
27t +. from SHANGHAI, CHINA, to HONOLULU, for permanent residence, on the
.~ . SS PRSSIDENT HOOVER, arriving in HONOLULU on AUGUST 28, 1937, 'Imder

t.he name SUSE KAETHE RUTH KUEHN. - :,';__: ,-‘,J_.-_, B, B ‘_ P Ve LG
BN v '\.—"'1"3 VJ'_‘- -""' " ~ ‘.‘." N _,"." l' ° A

Declaration of Intem'r.ion for United States Citizmahip, oo R
number 4531, was filed by SUBJECT OTTO KUEHN on March 3, 1938, and .
reflects the tolluwing description of SUBJ"‘CT 0’1‘1‘0 K. KIIEHH: AN

. . ,_‘ ,e i . 3
S T PU - Born 7-25—95, BEELIN, Gemany._'.",:‘&s_—.
o A o Height . ::, 51 4o N T,
T oy Welgat O lAS be yoelf gt T bTenen
; ' " Color . White 7 e s
S T Camplexion ™ Medium A T EDST s
I Halr . - Brown . .. 0 b e e oo 0w
Nationality German
Occupation Merchant

This record also reflects that SUBJECT married FRIEDEL KUEHH ’
on MAY 10, 1920, at MUSNCHEN, GERMANY, and that he is the fether of -~ '~ %0 =
two children, EBERAARD and HLNS JQAGHIM, that he immigrated from o <
YOKOTAMA, JAPAN, for permanent residencs in Honolulu, alpwrd the S8 - . .. -
TATUTA MARU, and arrived 1n Honolulu on Oct.ober 29, 1936. Lol e

: L ) " v I . ‘. . \. T ’P;- ‘.- ',_ ....-F‘ ; . :':-:,.‘_-. :’g _v':' ”." ~—‘=" o #
e | 'THE_HONOLULU FIELD DIVISION ~ .
= » AT HONOLULD =  Will meintain contect Iith.rConfidentm S
i . Informant N, .for the purpose of developing further informa~ N
£ tion relative to SUBJECTS, I e identity and reputatio R

; of the individu 1 _,S;e
| T - -=.',‘. = -‘%b‘,zf/
« PENDING = N !
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT HQNOUJLU, HARAII,

a ( mo-rrnuun EEY —.-,.:.-7;;7”7 ?‘\:'IWHINII.AI!I ﬁ&om m
-- nouomm, nnAII. L] D20
¥ “ m * R_ "‘“\‘-'_:a "S‘ "ﬁ—; \ : .f}'- A..-h'-;"“'-

om0 xoxumm with allasesj FE  GneTgl
mmm.f‘mm with alisses, g

. SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

mmﬁ belng recon=. .. 5% Lo :
e 260 that office had no additional = .
information Sbicerning SUBJECTS except that . -
MRS LUEHN u'rig;g,in ‘HONOLULU on April :

20, 1940, froum'the Urlent pa the S5 ASANA MIRO, :
and the United $tates Cm’&ni.ce thoroughly - :
searched her effects but found not.hing pertain— -
ingtoupionageactivitiu. - _1__‘, @-/

P

-
APPROV| IlND

. | =~ (45"-_ ‘ S7%4. JZ Juuz'__ma_

;Iﬂwﬂillm%c}/}
Buresu 1<t JUNLIOQRN,  |[—7F
1 - ONI Honolulu c\- S )
{2 = G=2 Honolulu 'Q\J“ ) \ 5
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"\ FiVE BARB
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AT HONOLUTY - Will consider the advisability of inter-

activipies in

vilewing the SUBJECTS in this case, oconcerning their

_this Territory.
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Hnited States Bepartment of Justice
Honolulu, Hawaii

July 23, 1940
&
N
o
Director * N
Federal Bureau of Investigation -~ 'Y
o 'uhinm, D. C. -0 \‘-)
EE: OTTO 6. EUEHN, with aliases; (}
: : ES .| '
o Dear Sir: o g :;‘
Reference ia made to the report in
‘ , ioned case rendered at Honolulu by 1 4 ﬂ
= - dated July 20, 1940. P
=& T - - 8
SE <
P=
= S_% A L
={= e g
=5 b £
& S 'y
E .
S S
-1
2'5:-I g Very truly yours,
f
,‘f_%
AR - L K L
.“V_-\\\V"\'J.v'ff ‘ bbalg Speci t in Charge.
o “fl%ﬁi"‘ = =od
o - I o - ~
) 54 L2 GORDLD & INDLALS TS 1S _
L A fooERAL Eudied L‘Fa“.rEbTiuﬂ.ﬁ']
e . )
2 ik iy

ne o\ 6F FITRE vf
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= Federal Bureau of Investigation
Rnited Btates Bepartment of Justice

Honolulu, Hawaii
September 16, 1940

RN

N

~

RN

Director

Federal Bureau of Investigation ‘
Washington, D, C. 6 ™
Re: OTIO K. KUEHN, with aliases; N

FRIEDELCKUEHN, with aliases: ;’?‘

Dear Sir: —BELIOE. . SN
b9
ple =
p1f a
i
| &
3
<
g

R. L. SHIVERS,
Special Agent in Charge,

_
mseomm> OS5 — 594 2]

momxep | - f EPERAL "’~'-°'5'=1’f’*‘"=""'-.snmrﬁf
-0 |1 2-8EP 30 1949
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¥ederal Bureau of Inuestination
Hnited Btates Bepartment of Fustice

\'3.1 N RONCLULU, T. H. '
’ v April 10, 191,
Director, -
Federal Buroau of Innst.igation,
Washington, D, C.
Dear Sir: ‘ _
. The following named individual is one who should be con-
lidered for temporary custodial detention in the event of war:
ortd x5 , with glisses: German |
UI'TO Ko Hr- x - ) ‘
Lanikai, nam:L, (2941). _
T OTTO KUEHN was bomn on JuJ.,y 25, 1895, at Berlin, Germany. He married
T FRIFDEL KUEHN on Msy 10, 1920, at Muenchen, Germany., He emigrated to
e the United States from Yokohama, Japan, for permanént residence in
B - Honolulu, aboard the 8.8, *Tatuta ¥aru", arriving in Honolulu on
S October 29, 1936. (Records of the U, 8. District Court, Honolulu.)

KUEHN'is reported to have served in the German Navy during the World

War as an officer on the ship "Blucher"; when this ship was sunk during
the war, he was picked up by H.K.S. "Lion", and interned at Edinburgh,

At the end of the war, KUEHN returned to Germany, served for some time
in the German Navy until dismissed, approximately in 1929, for alleged
financial difficulties, Subject's wife, FRIEDEL KUEHN, is reported to
have been the widow of a German officer killed in the war, This woman

g has a son, LEOPCID, who is reported to be Secretary to one of the 1
= important Nazi leaders in Germany. (imfidegfin) dolapiaat "N", .
g 65-4~8.) :
= L :
8{7—: L oTTO KUEHN and wife were reported from numercus sources as pro-tazl
o= £33 (Complete details as to this may be obtained from cadl? ® b _k
o
= ynd
)

LN
% T

ALL INFORMATI

ERAL BUREAU OF

u.s DEPARTRENT OF JUSTICE




\ AN
oL
O

i . 65=4 ‘
: Director. 10/,

- KUEHN reported to be German movement leader in Honolulu and heed of

local Bu.ndl Honolulu *Star-Bulletin®; L(

ple

Very truly yours,

" R. L., SHIVERS,
8pecial Agent in Charge,

ac = 100=-1
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.:.-‘- ::f—-: . | ) v . . - - = ' v . f
L Fedreral Bureau of Investigation

. ' $nited Ftates Bepariment of Instice

,; . Honolulu, Hawaii ‘

| , © July 18, 1941

N

{(Alien)
Lantkai, Oahu, T. H.

th alias
' Mrs. Friedel Bir
@ Mailing Address: Box 1476, Honolulu. (1941)

German

Mrs., FRIEDEL KUEHN, whose maiden name was FRIEDEL BIRK, age 46 (1938),
was born in Ramburg, Germany, and was married to OTTO KUEHN May 10,
1920, at Munchen, Germany. OTTO KUEHN &lso subject of same case,

¥rs, KUEHN reported to have been widow of German officer killed in

first World War. Has a son, LECPOLD, rted to be secretary to one
of important Na

sade b ¢
e
g —i1
\ 612
\)% Mrs. KUEMN and husband reportedly came to Honolulu from Germany in
O August of 1935.

Hrs. KUEHN made trip to Germany, returning in March,
1936, and has made two trips

November, 1938,
ing Apr

est tri n in Feb return-

» 1940. (Reports OW Honolulu,
dated 9-26~ entitled LR, 8. . s With aliases:
Espxomca,m Honolulu, dated 3-22-1.0,* /
.Honolulu, de =40, entitled OTTO K. KUEHN, was., e

0%/ |

al.; ESFIONAGE.)

« OTTO KUEHN, husband, has made statement his wife, FRIFDEL, has made life
E unbearable due to her Nazi attitude and there is some information to
=, indicate Mrs, KUEHN has made very definite statements concerning Nazi
<L~ conditions in Germany in the presence of guests, at which
Eo KUEHN appears to be embarrassed. (Report of # ,
(o g ton, Honolulu, dated 9-26~39, entitled MR. and KRS. . KUHN, was.; . K
v dn  ESPIONAGE. ) ' -
- : - P e, oo
5% 7 ..
EZ VP35 KUEAN- i STIaA
= = -and Jppan. {He-
=L -L.oj,ﬁzﬁt'i ed41
% = o U.S pE=AS T OF JL‘Q’%-
— 1) . . £y e . . ) o - ]
8%~ -0 | <€
< T » * '

-




Memo for Bureau -2 July 18, 1941

OTTO K. KUEHN, was., et al.; ESPIONAGE.)

ltrs EKUEHN, hasband, and daughter filed Declaration of Intention for
S, citizenship at Honolulu, March 3, 1938. (Report of Special
Honolulu, dated 3-22-

(Report of nolulu,
dated 7-20-40, entifled OTTO K. KUEHN, was., et al.; ESPIONAGE.) bl
Mrs. XUEHN reported to have stated she had escme association with youth bq"

movexent in Ge rior to coming to U, S.

p1d
dated 10-31-40, enmtitled OTTO K. KUEHN, was., e
e ;

FRIEDEL KUEHN and husband have been reported from numerous s

) 5 88
pro-Nazi. Canplete details as to this may be obtained from “ Py
m&. M) -

Very truly yours,

¥ St

R, L. SHIVERS
Special Agent in Charge

o

cc ~ 100-1 1

- o"
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FEREYTREE BTy s'-!uﬂr

' -~ An u'ticle lppeared in the Jamry 2, 1941, 1uuo of the’ L
ihwai:l "Sentinel®, which apparently refers to the subjects uf this .
investigation aad is quoted as follwas ' . ;

»junius would like to know when the deportation
of the local Kazi family, who carry & name eim-
ilar to the fellow who got the front page with o
his mainland Bund activities, is going to be S
anncunced officially. We hear their house set LT
up with the ba¥” for the eervice men,to get them : . .© : ~:.¢u
in the mood to talk was a tip-off as to just what i
the 1ittle lady of the trio was np to in her -~ ,;;._ N
ying around with the local gold braid boys, - ! : '
e hear the import Jack has been cut to a lininm
his Berlin boas is transferring them to the
hanghal Bund, Junius hears the FBI has one -
swell dosier on this set-up and the family is set.
to get a turn down reception if they try to stop

o s danat CONFIDE NTAC
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L1c
b1d

( e Immigration and Naturalization file on OTTO KUEHN re-

flected his occupation as student, wife FRIEDA KUEHN, Lanikai, Oehu,
and children, RUTH, age 21 (1936), MARTIN EBERHA®D, age 10 (1936) and
HANS JOACHIM, age 3 (1936). OTTO KUEHN was born in Berlin, Germany,

q‘ his Berlin address being given as 2 Suedendstr.,, Suedenj,Germany, It
7 was noted German passport No, 191R 22635, issued at Berlin, May 27,
o 1935, to expire on May 27, 1940, EUEHN entered the United States as

O : a non-immigrant at Honolulu, August 15, 1935, and was admitted for
7 & twelve months. Extension was granted to August 1, 1937, the reason
i - given being, "o continue my Japanese studies."” Statement was made
by OTTO KUEHN that he was not employed but had ample funds, Incame
was noted as derived from investments. It was noted that OTTO KUEHN

. CONFIDENTHAL

adud
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L it

H % parried PRIEDEL BIRK on Mag 10, 1920, ‘st Mneachen, Oermdny. - OTTO KUBN ™
£3°. 7 was later amitted on October 29, 1936, a5 8 qaota immigrast sboard thy . i
. #Tatsuts Maru,® 00 Decenber 2, 1935, & notarised statement was mae By 7}

KUEHN to the effect that he arrived in New York City on Aprid 29;’---%‘-'5""
" 1935, in transit to Jspan vis Bonolnlu, for the purpose of studylng -\ -
. the Japanese laogusge with the Tntention of qualifying is such to bold\" "

. an interpreter and translator position in the mercantile field in .

a0 d et was stated he arrived in Jepad SU% 18, 1935, aod deten’

sined after 4nvestigation thst he could make better progress in his
the University of Bawail.

endeavor to leara the Japanes® language &t
 He then retumed to Hawaii on August 13, 1935, and since has atteo -
" %he University and has reeided in the Brookland Hotel. f i =4
. jtatement was made for the benefit of ghe American Consul ab IOMOY
'3, ter, op)d visit him '

M

] -17 -



v

KUEHN brought with him at
that time a number of private papers which proved conclusively that
he was a man of means and his income from an estate and invest-
ments amounted to approximately $5,000,00 per ysar. KUEHN said he
expected his wife and child to joln him from Germany and to remain

!
i
%) here for approximstely one yau-, at 'hich time the fn.mily would
\;}‘ return to Germany. -
be
ch
i S
a
3 . OTTO KUEHN, who bad also de-
ok parted for Japan in July, 1938, nt.urned to Honolulu on the “Asama
4 Maru" on September 22, 1938.
bt
bTe
05
b
bAc
05
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i

| 7. . A chetk of the records of tho U. 5. District Clerk's otﬁcoj :
Lo J“-"J 16, 1941, reflected no further information conceraing natural~ 'y~ “"
-'mtion proceedings with regard to OTTO, FRTEDEL and RUTH KUEHN than - '2i'/~'%

has previously been set forth. It might be pointed out that five .l :ii~ -
years residence is required before citirenship can be abta.tned. Thero- .
fore, OTTO will be aligible for citiszenship in October, 1941, and ~iviin ¢
PRIEDEL in September, 1942. Information previously reported indicstes
RUTH had obtained her final papers following her marriage to an American
citiven, although this information is not yet recorded.
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Mr. Tolsan ..
Mr. E. 4, Tamm ...
Mr. Clezpe ...
¢ | Mr. Glavig .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
i Y T / SRR e

1 mm" é'l?":i*:-3'¢e:”'.'f_-' J ﬁ*ﬂmm Tl /30
| Pesauno, €. H. i n/g,,/u \/
r,.:‘wfm_l (Em) {- i E ' :_‘_: o

. Mrs, Otto xpgu hn, Mrs, Otto

HERNARTD JIILIL Siie i: H Ath
Otto KJ Kuehn, Ott&Kuhn, 7Kuhn, Koe A T A
- Mrse Jo CARS OORE nes Rutl Xuehn N

' IO 2y ‘:.'_‘:-; l-;:,‘; :_ f:‘j"f :‘1 o ‘..j'_-' __.‘;.‘4' - ‘ ~ A
STMOESIS F FACTS: N somrryfEriaptiiit
R - ,“. ;'. .:' ] [alRY
* o .Q ,...,.‘( - Iw 3
S JRice S g N
Es Bl ‘ el

Recent. activity .} _
of XUEHNS fails to indicate they are engaged in R
espionage activities at presemt time, OTTO KUEHN e LT
scheduled to be formally admitted to U,

) --P- SCLAAE V

e -nmrwnntm'ml-—ncu oo ¥ N

5 ‘- COPIES OF TH FI’I‘ ,‘,M
"1 o, RonodEf:, U‘) A DECS 1941

1 - G~2, Honolulu %»‘\
2 - Honolulu (et} Q° . ; &,

~lHi~¥v 2

gcfttf'fl;""sniéli“"" E%q OS;EJ ML
a.-_;n’_"a..iil S




T

. "‘- .h'x-‘_'_"“.:_' ‘7 .g' _\;_. - bt ;-.r'_;,' ,
o his report is being changed to add the
© " additional subject, Mrs. J. CARSON MOORE nes EUTH
- m’Eﬂ]]. ) i . g -- B ~ o :‘1 .‘-,__ .7 o -._I; ,‘-, ---‘.. "

-

P AR IO, e SCRER LU ! T




'
f
!

.\ reflected in reference report, récently nrried J. CARSON MOORE, is °

- Uﬁer dlt&&t .mt&bﬁ,l‘}'l. 19h1. lr. ‘o P. m o‘ e

the Naturalization uffice at the immigretion stetion, advised that

OTTO KUEHN filed a petition for citisenship on June 30, 1941; that .-" ; --;.-f-_'
he would be coming up for his final papers in December, 1941, and .
will be formally admitted to citisenship the last Saturdsy im . s

. the address of IO KUEHN, M4 Y
wife FRIEDD EBRRHARD, age 15, and HANS JOACHIM,
the corner of Alnoni and

SUSy Ralime, ' s Te He, there being no street
sumbers in that vicinitys ﬁeither wr. or Mre. KUEEN is exployed and .,
both are reported to remain arpund their residence the greater part
of the time, MARTIN ) KUEHN 1s at preseat attending the -;i'v;'g
Panshou School in "KOxHRSY danghter, RUTH, who, a8 5o

Liviag %ith her busbeod &t & how owed by hi st Lanilad, hilu. --;}i}
Onbu, To Be . LU e _ o £




(This infomtion seems to disa.groe tit.h thst developod to date 1n
this investigation. On pages 16 to 18 of the reference report, o i
information cbtained from the files of the Imigration and Naturale 7.0 %%
iration Bureau reflects OTTO KUEHN first entered the United States " )
-~ . as pon-dmmigrant on April 29, 1935, on his way to Japan "for pur- ,. T
g . . ‘= . poees of sptudying Japanese language with the intention of qualifying .- - .

T " in such to hold an interpreter and translator position in ths merw j“

o 3 P |
7 cantile field in German." He later returned from Japan to Honolulu' R
77 on August 15, 1935, to study the Ja 3".*.-!: "M
Universit BT

by the Director of the Immigration and ?Iaturauzation
Burean, Homolulu, on January 2, 1936, KUEHN sald he expected his wife
and child to join bhim fram Germa.mf and to remain here for approximately
one year, at which time the family would return to Germany, Both Mr. -

_ nnd Mrs. KUEHN afterward made trips to Japan and returned to Bonoluln S

-, R N

“"\ el LT

is described as a monarch-

" 4st and speaks glowingly of the days of the Kaiser, Be served id the -
= " German Navy during the first World War. At that time, he was intersed .
: for the greater portion of the war in England aml has frequently
spoken highly of his t reatment by the English.

-l -
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ir. Tracy ....-

B - . ) —
) '/‘./, _ ~* ederal Burean of hfmﬁw“ , 1 it R
e watied Bates Bepartment of . o2 ur. :d:m
i w HONOLULU, T. H. : P T
December 1, 1941. L1r. BOSED <o oovreoee
tir. Coxaon oo

‘.’
' WY ,
\g\ | 34 N Catiey . comee " .

uiy. Hepdon - ---r--="

' ‘ .
: 7 por. Holinguan ..o
. Ly, @iz Temd -

65=4
' B . R - . 7\:-. . N Ll.r-‘-"'“-“""""'
’ Director, 7 Aisa Gardy oo
. Foderal Bureau of Investigation, - - Fiea - -

'&Bhinston, D' C. - e -A - - R .
7 } o . _ o 1

- Re: mmmmm,um o
: aliases, et al;
ESPIONAGE - G )
Dear Sir: B )

The following informetion is being furnished to supple-
ment that previously furnished by custodial detention memorendum
f . dated July 18, 1941, relatlive to lMras, FRIEDEL B » with alias,
a subject in t.hia cage, FRIEDEI[’KDEHN is wesently residing with
her husband, OTTO, and their sons, MARTIN EEERHARD, age 15, and BANS {
JOACHTM, age 8, at the corner of Ainoni and Eainaly Stpeets, Kalama, )
Esilua, Oshu, T. H, A b2

A
8 A
o= ]
<l
— o
3y
D'Ll-
U-——
= Ao
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ORMATI
IS UNC
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=5y

venad Lid ' |
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p l " 3 »ir. Tolson...... l
. ‘

- Mr. E. A.Tamm ... !
( -
-

: = . Mr. Clesg .- -on
\ - : eheral Burean of !nur-ﬁyaﬁh/n Mir. GlavtD -oomerrer :

Sintted #tates Bepartment of Justice Mr. Ladd ocooecor

Mr. Nichols_...cooe

\P HONOLULU, T. H. Mr. Treey . .oo.oee- '
¥ Decm})er 1’ 1941 co- - Mr. Tiosen ... -

Ar. Eendon . ..ooeo- |
65" . . L Mr. Datlopaga ... .
- ’ i Mr. Quiap Tamm -
- ’ : ’ o Tir. Nemre. cceeonoe

' - . -7 - AF oo eename
Director, - _ Miss Gandy

_ Yederal Bureau of ;nveatigaticm, ' o . Tilen .o. ol eenne o j .
¥Waghington, D. C.

¢ | S
' Re: FRIEDEL BARTA AUGUSTE EUEHN, with .
Dear 8ir: aliases, ot al; -

_ _ ' "ESFIQNAGE - G
‘y) The following infomation is being submitted to supplemmt
that previously furnished by custodial detention memorandum dated w ﬂ
April 10, 1941, relative to OTTO KJEUEEN, with eliases Otto K.
) { KUHN, r Dxom , & subject in this ocase.

AtL INFORNATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

T EY TR R
§
007‘?& W
90°
o n i
10 DEC | i ﬁ
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Letter to Director -2 - 12/1/11

-y !
&
17

s
.
r
|1
r

Very truly yours,

s

+ L. SHIVERS, ~vw .
Special Agent in Charge

ce:
100-1

-

——— - - e T e g =
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L

T -C'HAN-"
FRIEDEL BARTA

\'_ ,\..
NERS AN

.P‘"

smomam, with .’msas: gl
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ON, nee SUSE KAETE RUTH KUEHN, ~ \ German ' :
(citizem) : . _ -
1‘/ Oebu, T. H. (941) .. ..
b
ple
Subject is deughter of OTTO and FRIEDEL KUEHN, both Germen aliens re-
siding in Honolulu, who have elso been reported as pro-Nezi and to be i
engeged in suspicious activities in Honolulu. (Refer to custodial de-
tention memorsndum on OTTO K. KUEHN submitted under date April 10, A H
1941, end Mrs, FRIEDEL BIRK KUEEN, with alins, subm:l.tted undor dato ot . a
July 18, 1941.) v A

ROTd hes a brother, 1EQFOLD, who is reported to be secretery to one
of the important Nazi leaders in Gemany
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é - /{74{' 3_3 .. . .'Personal and ConNdential

: _Ihnkynur information, it has ‘been’ reported although not\' v
Iholly verii‘ied that the Army in Hawaii is plenning to discharge .- Fi:c
a1 drafteea of Japanese anceatry, numbering over one thouaand men: 42
v The advantage of such procedure, ﬂf course, would be to '|"r
relieve the Army of having among ite fighting personnel such indi— '&
.viduals who, because of potential loyalty to the Empire of J'apan -
‘ through ancéstral traits and teachings, could serlously dmpeir.” .fq%;,u ﬁi
and disrupt the Army's success in times of ,combat with the Japanese TR
-forces through supplylng information to the enemy as o the move-. e5 -
" ments and activities of the United States forces or demoralizing
our forces by actually turning on owr troops. The retention of auch w}?
"7 individuals in the mrmed forces, possessing such potentialities,<--- =%t
would alsa present the problem of poasible sabotaze against the
supplies and equipment emplaoyed by the armed forces, perticulerly
in time of combet.

'\ﬁo‘

851 1En

_ On tbe other hand " the discharge ‘of these meén would reault

in turning loose in the Hawaiian Islands over one thousand trained .
youhg men whose potentialities, sugmented by any resentment that ™ s
; they may feel because of this action, would be most dangerous. ° i ''-
« 1 . These men would offer a valusble field to the Jepanese for the ¢
-, development of espiohage agents and saboteurs and, in fact, asa” .~ 07
o result of their army training would, if permitted to consolidate e 22 ¥
MR in one group and possibly eugmented by Japanese aliens and others : o
NI of Japenese ancestry in the Islands, offer a serious threst to the - ek
MR internal security of the Islends from a military standpoint. _ -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTHENT OF JUSTICE

Honolulu, T. H. :
December 26 1941 L .
5% TN O e
i

‘
¥

g

aer g

[

Federal Bu}eau of ‘Investlgation*
- -Wash:.ngbon, D. Gy - ERE TN =

2. .. Res . JEPANESE ACTIVITIES, HONOLUI.U, T. H., o
N ESPIONAGE ~ cmm (J).

- . . e 4 - :‘ o ; -,' .

) ot I .Em t.ra.nsmitting hermth Iive copies oi‘ P
+.  the above-capt.icmed ,report. rendered in the above manner b_'y’_ Soen 7
:-.Special Agent'in Cha-rge R. L. S-IIV'ERS at Honolulu, T. H., ST SRR §
December 26,- 1941.‘_"‘: A Hiw oA s 7:_-".,',‘ LG s
- . B ‘ N B I— Sl Vo B r'.ﬁ

: T ‘me Office of Naval Intelligence P Fourt.eenth

! Na.val District, and the Offiece of (-2 are eware of the contents . i~-+'+§--
of the messages Quoted in this report and are generally ine
formed concerning the full contents of this report. It is
supgested, therefore, the Bureau not furnish copies of this
! report to ONT or the KID in Wasbington, D. C. in viewof the

£

reference made to the Cryptographic Section established by ~.7 7 7" Sg-
the Navy at Pearl Harbor which is supposed to be one of the e Lot
prme secrEts in HonOI'ulu’ T‘ H' - *-: ~ ; r v . : . ;' ’:
. Very truly you.rs, } pd 1 4
(signed) ) :,
 Special Agent in Charge - . - e

) }-A e . ,' ] _:‘. :'. _._-

R T ;‘ Cr .
] F —
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J’anua.ry 21, 1942
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f =98 bRt el M L,

~ Pederal Cosmmnant cations Go-nuiol A Z -
'ﬂﬂhinmu, D. ca P .

" 4t is requested that we be supplied with transcripts of all monitoriny -.
" transmitted over the Pacific, 1m1nd1ng tranniuiona of anneu M

be sincerely appreciated. S S T ,.’.-‘__;“,.

mmamm

. Lo - o

In comnection with our mationel dcfense investigations,

. , g
'l S :n -
M-l{z‘.. ‘;"ﬁ-&. Y

being conducted by yowr Commission at the present time of message

“?

radio hroadcasts and the likse. o~ -
x ,_, s
Your assistancs and eooperation in thi. rupvut sill

- [
[}
!
i
* ..J

e

< '20 7u ’2'

Sincerely yours,

o
LA

Q)

John ldgar !oove:r AL
Direct-or _ :
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Inmmmn.hnm‘thdrnu&umuww”;;
o of Ouh, oopdes of messages pemt and Fecsived Dy ths Jepasese Gonre- 3%
L numomntummmummrmmm
‘ nnlua. mummmumt dw. ’,"1;, K F

o - ra
H PN

SR -\ - /v "f A
T T u- tin of ene or ihu .uqu li.mldul m Yt
. Decamber 3, 1941, WiKits, JepsasselConsul in Bonolulm, o fhe . | -
MMhm'hqahld’m

' the ensxy. One of e

o
i
ey
E-

> A A - '!f"-é’

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED |
HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED -
agd < E
:
i
E
£
£
3
E
il
B

oh pressatly prevalls in the Territory of Hawalli. ®r. Eiivers . 7'

reports that legal opinion ia Nawaii fndicetes that the Military Gy Soel

Gosmission, which sxsroises jurisdictios over all eapital effenses = |, i ¢

. and ather violstioos, share the scribed 'unuhnuthhcmu-“‘ T

" Ve of five years' isprisoosent »q/f:' $5,000 fine, wonld have jurisdiectiom 4

- A 1ia the Kueln sase, even though their uuduummh
- mv,xw,mmmhummu g

A

. Siav e EI PO 2k S TE F R :_A‘ y
‘..._._.7-.‘- L *" f h uuum to ﬂu mmuun untbn. %r. mmc aho A
._,..- lhtu that a matter of polisy is izswlved, inssanch as the svidemge *; _
- nularyummtmxmhuhmmtwmmmuudv
- - ﬁhl&wnmmum w*' [
. oaceee hﬂ diplm’uc :l-nl.w. - RE'CORDED ?I‘_ ! ._
or, Coftey ) . l :5 S :
. Womlae o mDEXFDJ | FLOFRA 7 -
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_,lndgmnt in the prnlul- o

Jo-
Semo for the Director -2 - 1/15/41

lr. Mnro hu lutod that h- bol ut hov Ihot.h.r tha

'Arey vill bring Euabn before the Military Cowaission without weiting
for an epinion of the Attorney Gemersl sr the State Pepariment, Mt - -

be suggests that this mattar be h-ou,ﬂ:t ‘o tho tttcnt:lon or t.lu

 Attorney Qemersl,

In view of the eircumstances, it is mipvoa thnt Ahide qun-

tion should be discussed by Mr, Bhivers with the Military Geverner and -

the United Btates Attorney at Honolulu, at which time these perscms -
should be iaformed that a decision as to the plass of prosssution of
Subjeot 1is entirely in their hands l.nd the hruu will defer e thdr

. . .
o a ndio;ﬂa mtnini.n‘ l.not.rnﬂ.lou of this ntu-. u .t-
tashed bereto for yeur approval., . -
S T Respeetfully, -~ -
) o P. 1 ladd .
Attastment | P
i Lo » ’ L;- ‘_" 4
-7 ‘ r
. P

bald
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J-mm'r 19, m: ‘
S Re1 rnzm nxt mwsn nm 4 | 5 .'.;'. Ctira
~ra-f B '.jI\_"J"'"m-' o R ':~:' with m““' T ""‘) S f ""%,: ; ,:’ ;:'."‘ . .Li;:'-"q
LT - . - BERFARD JULIUS momll P N
BSPIORAGR (O ' &
Subjsots first csme to the stianmtion of the Pedsral Buresu . .-
of Investigation in February, 1539, vhen a eonfidential informant St
advised that he had recsivad a repord from frisnds residing in the S
Newaiian Islands, who desired to remain anomymous, that the Kuehns oo
_ were balisved to De sspionage agenta, ¥his report asserted tha$, -~ . . .,

although Sabjects had mo apparent sourse of incoms, they ewned we ~ *
homes at Xailua, Oabu, ene ¢f which was very large and, further, that -
they entertained lavishly, particularly Army officers. This _
was izmediately referred to ONI, 0-2, and the Ban Franaiseo Field

Dvision of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, instructing that am - ...

investigation regarding Subjecta be ¢onducted when next an Agent was
in the Territory ef Newsii,

Inquiry has disclosed that Kuehn was dorn in Berlin,
oo July 25, 1995, While serving as an Ober-lisutenant in the Imp
German Navy during World War J, his ship was sunk and he was picked
wp by L M. 8. 2ion, HNe was internsd at EXdinburgh until the end of
bostilities, when he returned to Qermany. Kushn stayed in the Germaz .
© Bavy for soms time, sventually deing di-iruod t.hmtru !.n 1939 Lfor -
alleged financial difﬁu.ltiu. - - o
§ On m 10, 1920. at mﬂm, m. Iuehn married MM
Birk, the widow of a German officer killed during the war and the

mother of two children named Lsopcld and Ruth. Two sons, Martia
Eberhard and Eans Joachim, resulted from this maiem, .' ‘

¥/ On August 15, 1935, Kuehn was sduitted to the United Btates
¢ at Fonolulu for & twelve-month period as 3 non-immigrant, At that time

7 he gave as the purpose of his vigit the desire to study the Japansse
&;E_:hnguag e in order that he might retarn to s native ocountry and secure _
a .
N

CSIFIED -

il.}l—'l\—J

[iRt

(=

(9O & position as translator and interpreter in the Bercantile fleld.
710 The immigration records contain a statement made by uehn revealing:
N tha

-“&nv)fwnu.i‘ wrritmty ©w Y ‘.G‘://P. I - S

N t he arrived in New York City en April 3, 1935, 4in transit ¢eo
L apm via Eonolulu, Jowever, upon reaching the Grient, he decided
he could make better progress in his study of the Japanese languags
F— A&t the University of Hawaiil end, accordingly, returned to Honolulu on
‘c-g August 15, 1935, accompanied l'.v his children Ruth Martin Eberhard;
RECURDED | o~ <7 - ’( / "o ¢
CFprRe T () f

‘ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
HERE 15
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O luhn'o lr.luul satry pernit was extended %o August U4, _
L 1937, to snable him t0 ®"eontinue his Jepaness studies.® Apparently '~ - -
.. .. e laft Nonolulu following this extensiem simce he was admitted te . . L

T \ tho Ilnitd lhtn asa quota ﬁ.-ip'lnt on m 39. 53‘. SR P A S

1

As the time of their entry into this eountry, Sudjects stated
that, although medther of thes was qlay-d. ﬂuy had llph hndl | 7
~eover thdr _expenses -nu- hare. . L - A R

.
EL RS ..An, ’ . Ay o 1\

r i~ ? :
' . lqu'ding Bubjects’ hoan, th-y have hdiuhd t-hnt t.hq LT

were dlriv.l.ng their money from investments and business interests I.l '

and Bolland, ' The maturs of these investaents is not elesr, .

alshough Kuehn ¢laims ¢o have been in the soffes and tes imporiing S

businsss in Bremen and Berlin until 1935, when he twrned this company

sver to his » on. In any event, it is definitely known that Sab-

Jects had over $70,000 deposited to their eredit in the Eishop National

Banic in Honolulu b; the Rotterdam Bank Association, Amsterdam, through

the Fational City Bank of New York, Letween May 14, 1536, and Pedouary 7, 7

1939. FKushn slaims that his income from Germany was stopped in 1938 5

when soneans reported to the Gamar anthorities that he and kis
intended to become Amariocan altisens. It is a fact that Subjects and
their daughter Ruth filed declarations of imtention to beoome citisens
of the United States on Narch 3, 1938, Funds which Kushn was re~ Tl
esiving oo invesiments in Nolland supposedly contimned until o

Ede

L

bd

Izmediately following Kuehn's first arrival in Honolulu im

1935, be temporarily resided at the Brooklyn Hotel, where he sought
the compardionship of ynnn,g Navy omm-, whoa lu nporhdly ntlr-
tained trodr
During the sarly part of 193‘7, Fuehn hmtd uhout. m,ooo IR
l.n thres pleces of property in Eonolulu. One of these houses was -¢ BT
- used for a residence, the other two being remted, R -

Y
-




Sberhard and

 July 14, ”Inbj m.diythdrmm:
| Eans Joachim, hoinlufur!otohm, Japan, Fuetm - . ¢
announced that m-w-.-mwm.muumo parmenent . o inw

te for his two ecns, whe were in this ecuntry e
ts. [EKuehn returned 4o l:nolnlu slone en Septenber 22,
wife and children following on November ) of the

Through arrangements effected by Rushn, §100 was semt %0 - . -
his family at Tokyo through the Nationsl City Bank of Bew Jork @ -~ . o
the same source on



_ ¥hen interviewsd by (NI en Novyember 2, 193, Kushn admitted . -
having been & member of the Socialist German National Party, tud
glaimed that when Eitler came into powar it wae pecessary for him to o
leave Germany since he did pot agree with the new goverment, Ns - S
atated that he owned property in and was receiving an income
tharefrom

[
. -
-4 N

Inrquto.podﬂelnquiryutovbothrhﬂnwuu )
v willing to assist OMI in gaining information regarding uhhsrim



B A .. affer for pay, but if say such data same %0 kis attention, he vwila *

. N - et - . - . .
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uuuuuunmmn. “ho stated that he would muupt P

~o s =7 pepart 4%, Be gave a8 bis reason for refasing this mﬁiu e il
LT ‘fact that since his sen snd ethar relstives ware sti i e

" 7. .  Germany, he eould pot cttcrd te ht it be mu that he was 'u-u.u Sedae A
against that eountry, P . LA R

_ Bumarows reports have hcn rouiud by the bnahlu Hd.ll Sk
Divisien of the Federal Bureau of Investigation indicating that L

Bubjeots are very pro-Gersan and pro-fas{ mnd iaterested in OQerman
olubs in Monolulu, 4
A%

Ascording to informatien appearing in ONI's files Ld"'
German oruiser "Emden" was in Bonolulu in 1936, <671 e
gave out information that the officers of 9
to do with Kuehn, g

Tnformetion recelved from ONT in the sarly fall of 40 .~ -
indicates that Subjectes had a dormer window sonstructed 4in the attls .- .

© . of thelr restéense which overlocked Laneche Alr Station, OT has o~ ,-
adviged that although mmerous sbservationa have been mads of Sud- . - - o

~ Jects' house, no lights bave ever besn sesn thereis, -



. :tmmmmtmwmcm Ry
oppu'tun!.t: to ebserve all possible d.nhry mtl, sush - e
pandu drulc, -t uhu. -_j S g R R S _.f;::" Y

"~ Prancisco, Juehn is also od %0 have been friendly with -
the 8. 8. Nontersy, who was described
pr . o

hmt:lptiu has rmnlod that "Muu h" S
mmbl. m‘-ﬂ"hinin‘ in ‘mmu’ ﬁum a mm h.wm-

'4n baving Army and Navy officers as their roste) A 1ist of Kustmte
associates, ebtalned from ONI, containg the

sanes ¢f five lieutenan : /

Other sour that Kushn was Mmdly nm
v.8.1. -
Marbor, for the Quartersaster Carps - -* - i %
at Hicksn Field, also 1s mention Baving besn fri dthub- -n>"§i'
~ Jects. The neighborhood investigation revesled that an T
‘" sallor in a uniform, driving a car with Pearl Barbor tags, a» well . A
@3 an automobile {dectifioation tags from Schofield lu-nch, 2
has been seen vigiting the Kushoy. | 3
: 4
bl i
br{f/ .

:

3

Euehn has been suspested by some Osrmans ¢f having swpplied . §
information to the Japanese Government end he has epenly stated that
he knows he is under suspieion by the United S3tates Govermment,
ONT ebtained information that German Consul Robert lang at Bonolmlw e
intended to obtain the sorreat status of the Kuehns in Germany. oo

On January 2, 19&1. tho ronodng nrtl.eh. uppnruﬂ: ro- '. U‘J
furrin; \o hbjoot.l, was prj.nt..d in u;. m igmu‘ ) “



z: . oV e - ‘

*Junius would like to know when the dq:erutum of s
the lecal Nasi family, who earry & mame similar %o the , -~ 47007
fellew who got the front page with kis msinland Basd - -~
activities, 1s geing Vo Do amounced offisially, ‘We .-'"‘ '
urv:l.u nen,

i
2
A

s - ,",C’i“:u.-

s mring the hnrutignnan of this oase, unsucossaful nt.t«-ptl
ware ndc by the Nonolulu Field Division of the Federal Bureau af
Iovestigation to enlist the cooperation of commercial radio and
tslegraph companies in the Hawailan Islands in turning over copies

i' of oommunications relating to the mational defense of our sountry.
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January 19, 1942

_PERIOYAL AND CONPLENTIAL

)

MEMORANAB JOX YHE ATTORNFY GENEPAL

S N ~

S bR I
sk dadR A

jwﬂv‘ P L L

~ eference 1s mads %0 ny mesdirantus ef Jywary $, 1942 and

‘Ats sacloswrs which regorded the tWranslations of certaln messages

muwmawummunmm-mmawm
Ibnlgn Ofilce at Tokye, Japan.

Ab Jou BAY Fecall, mmhuonotomorm-m
@lapatahed s Dsoember 3, 1K1 by Kits, She Japaness Oemsul in Bonelwls,
A0 tha Nreign Kinlster in Tukyo, mtorlhnunphuq“-otnpuh
~40 bs emplayed in eomsunicating muuunu in‘orsation e the enswy.
One of the aignals %0 be utilized was u Ylight in dormer window of
= Kalama bhouse fros 7 p.a. %0 7 a.m. svery hour®, shich indicated the

sallings oth-rluadnrm uﬂtmndbnm tqrmnm
«m.u. s

e g

- hvuugnunu has duhud \hn the falama bouse with the
durmer window mentioed in this signal mas owned Wy Ot%o Imshn and
bis wife Priedel. Ihess indivijuals with thelr dmghter, Ruth Carson
‘Noore, wrs intarned at Bonolulu on Decasber 8, 1741. Jllawing kis
: dountbn, Deahn in 5 witien statemmt admitied that e prepared
tr=the signaling system in qusation and furnished it %0 the Juapaness
... Consalate in Benolnla on Deosaber 2, 1941. Bvidenoe 15 alse avalladble
1muungm;mmmuumpumud%w
- . QGovearmment in Hawall, e \'o > 3
. Yatsen ) ,$
mommmmmmuwu ﬁyhn
Shat some guestion arlses as Lo what prosecutive sstivs:
taksn againit thess subjeols inascach as sivil eourts uonln;
wnier the martial law whieh has prevalled in the Yerritory af Rewsil
- since Deogmber 7, 1941, A» you probably are sware, the
- - Comission 1a presently sxereising Jurisdistion in the Teébrltory of
. T Aswali over all capital effenses and sther violatiocns where the
. —— - gwrescribed punizheeat 1s 1n exceas of five years' imprisocasat snd/er
. Selte ”’m nﬂ. ) -

s
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w¥emerandia for tha AMterney Oenerel

aln addision %o the prosesutive gasstlon, 1% appears that

=4 BAter of policy is alse iavelved in the proposed presesution eof
-~ the Keshns, inasscush as the eviience necessary Ve sonvist thea a
~SBRYy oourt would show the astivity ia e flald of eaplenage of the
dJapansas Consul General snd ssrtain nmabars of his staff who have

...,,agtaumunnamumirmumm.

-« Bince it iz nsd knewn whether you are amars af this »
% L» belleved that this information may be of interest %o yeu.

FYor your sdditiensl information, there 15 atashed

of the data somtalned in Whis Bureac's flles regarding Kushn

wife. Cepiss of all reperis in Wis sase havs been Pwrnished
- 0ffice of Baval Intelligense and $he Nilitary Iavelligense Division
* L~.mboth at Honoluls and in washington, D. C.
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= FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
¥orm No. 1 L
l THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Honolulu, T.H. FILE NO. 55.4]4 }id
! REFORT MADEK AT DATE WHEN MADE ERIOD FOR REFORT MADE BY o
b,‘lr}'op?lglu".?:mﬂ'.&‘" PRa )}/g/ﬁ%- o~ R
. L ,r - e ks CREIE S
; e ,;“;_ » bl N _‘!- ¥y 5 ‘.b- ‘.I 1-"“"'“-‘ e
”g'afo;ESE Acnv?nas ) §onolu1u, LN
R TE, - QLI LRt R . S

g - ':-f.:. e
Investigation, ast i‘orth herain, perta:lns to OTT(PKUEHH
and family, subjects of Honolulu file 65-4, and their.

“donnections with Jepanese espionage activities ix Hono- “
Jlulu. Bigned statement furnished by OTTO KUEHN Feflects™ «r.s 33
"he was former agent, Geman avy, 1928 to 1530, angd we
p o e 2 . considered for Gestapo posty 1932, which af‘ber-trds
P ;f’ e ‘bocEe occupled by REINHO HEYDR.ICHutha'{;je cqntactqq, o Nk
3o dalyyy ;'»”;-' 5;;-?“ Japhfiese (onsulits, -Honoluld,;on several gecasdons prie “'3_.3,'
AT ST U 40 Japanese attack, 12/7/41, and had on 12/2/41, furniyhed:”
Tod o ET ~ ‘syetem of . slgn&lllng regarding & “'t‘vtfré'mml Ak
i ?';_*3"4%1""' v fleet, basically identical with plan mentioned in rei'erancn
= [ T, Y rgport of 12/26/41;" that hé received §14, 000,00 geshidn ., " gl
y | ‘ “latter part of cho'éer, 1941, delivered by uap&nese in= 5'“' — 1
e dividual to his residence at Kailua, Oshu. ‘Bearch of & # |
‘,-.'-"'1l Kailua residence disclosed correspondence imdicating s ¢
L ' '-iFZl‘,@") the KULHNs are sympathetic with the German ceuse and  ~ .—3 ‘
- S A ve son presently occupying Nazi government post undpgis g P
T8 9=y CEBFELS. KUEHN fs.mlly presently being held in custogaaﬁ"? e
ALL INFORUATIONPEONTARIED . - oo i o 2 B
4 . ..7 e TR Lol e
HEREIL IS UNCLASSIFIED = Y el 68 4
DATE B .35V s o
Referencs 'I ‘,6 ’ Repor't of . ~d’t‘é§ : E:';" C;‘
P 12/26/41, nolulu, -r.n. T B T |
st . Lo e, R . iRt
TooL Uk e ST ey o . T %
S L T S PR 2 th.\ o 1“2*‘“ s AR e
- .‘ e ‘-.— ."._{’ 3 . R LR ,“)' L B 1 ‘%““J "“ '“ 3 -.<': i‘!:’. :E
v A A
Bt smoww v, KL _ GEREINED ;\ il

The entire investigation hereai‘ter 5 rorth i-na conduc'bed-:,w .
: _ w

witer,
. ”:IH_' -
mm‘&g'
ONE, Hoheldfu

1 G2, Honolulu
2 ﬁonolulu
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on reflected in this report pertaing to OT10 KUEHN,
his wife, FRIEDEL, @aughter, EUTH, now Mrs. J. CARSONZMOOPE, and the
® KUENs' son, EZERHARD, all of whom are subjects in Honolulu file #65-4,
Upon the basis of the 1nfomt1 on Xet. ,{‘urt§ “in That ﬁia, ad A four -of o\
these 4ndividuals were by azents of this offlce Act:.ng in’
P go= -operatibn with the military authoriiies, on December &,
. “were placed in custod_lal detant.ipn, wh&re -t}xey lre aontin\uing to
-'_-:;‘ "'_ —‘*held at the Jp:‘esen’b tlme;. “‘ LT YT : - T
e »—j'. 0‘1"1\0 KUEHE was brought to the Honolulu Field Off‘ice from '
’ detention querters at the United States Immigfation Station'on - .0~
December 31, 1941, for guestioni t that time he was v:.garously b(p
and the writer, end = )
. submitted the fo ng sign e original of th:l.ch is*
belng malntalned in the Honolulu file in this cases : * '
: .. . ¥ "f‘a‘.".-"-_';"'_“"'f“.

. : ‘“‘ﬂ""r\. oy e

.. . ~-~‘-‘5
(‘Signed atatement nll appgar on fnext page {\y‘




or pronises of sny kind have been made o me, Iuhtnslhto-\n
_ment freely and wlutu-ny, of my oun free -m. \)\w S

!. OTTO XDEEN, was hora sn Jn!y u, 1093. st hrnn. !or-.ny h
training eruiser, BERTHA, at Flensburg, Sermany, After urﬂu ;
my training period, I was & midshipmen en the German eruiser, :
_BLUCHER, en which I served ia thw war until Jumwary B4, uu, tt
whieh time I was esptured by the Fritish fellewing & maval ¥+
gagement iz whioch ELUCHER was punk, Ir-sinodush-tﬂlh
" eamp, &8 & priuw of war, unti) Jamuary of 1918, at which ﬂ.ﬁ, L
during an exchange of priseners, I was sent &0 Nolland, where § '.
remained for the duratien of the war., JFellowing the armistios, ;, e am
returned to Perlin and studied architesture fer three momths, . '~ ’
Following this, I again entered maval serviee, as & lieutenant
aboard the WITIELSBRACH, the mother ship of a minssweeper fletilla.
I eontinued this mavy service fer anm additional six menths, fel- -
lowing which I was relessed and plased in the Naval Reserve Corps, .
1 then took wp the study of medicine at the Tniversity of Berlim : iy 3%
~ and at the Univeraity ef Munich, contimuing this for a peried Ot
’ one and ene Malf years, During this time, 1920, I married my -

resent wife, FRIEDEL, 4m Munich,; fShortly defore my n.rrhﬂ
purchased & 500-ton sail freighter, which eperated detween
Finland and Rotterdam, My father bad previcusly lef$ me sz A
iaheritance of sbout $50,000 sash, as well as & mmber of houses . :--
and goverment bondse The sall freighter, known as the "ARTiEES,®
Fo en & reef, after shich I sold the beat for about §2,000,00, dg‘..

o a"--
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In abeut 1921, I bo;u wrnn; in lorlh rith 'nznn.' a -chinu-; Vi
conoern on,glgod in the manufecture sf heavy moters, ste. I een-°
. tinued 4n this employment, serving as plant protestien man, fer j
{ mbout one year, fellowing which I entered training with the same gﬁ

' company to learn the business, and continued in this wp until uu.
~ § then eperated a manufacturing and dsiributing business of mrkn* gg
‘water and lemonade in Stettin, Germany, eperating lose than s pu' N

Afterwerds, I returned to Berlin and was empleyed as an tnspeotof . ;;;
with "POMMERSCHE MEIREREIEZN®, whioch business oouhtod in dairy S o ‘;?
produnts, eto, J continued in this work wp until 1928, dut before : P

discontinuing this employment, about 1927, I entered into the coffee

importing business in Berlin in partnership with ene OVERRACK. My
position was Sales Manager, and I continued the operation of the o,
sam¢ buziness wp until my departure from Germany in 1935, AL i

-3 -
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R BTSN L SR g Y NI R e g S e
w first sontact with tho Mgl hrty wis Attendanes 4t 0 -m:ln;
salled by EITIER in Kiel, e » in 1930, NITLIR speke pt ﬂn
mooting, which I attended hl!.'l'h; e
"meoting, and o2 that same or of the
Persy, md lnnunood

individual fn Munich, be had indicated one eor more positisns were

~ open and 1% s quite poszidle the positien given to EEYDRICE was
the ene X, %00, was being sonsidered for, If puch a gogition had
Leen g{rorod n lt ‘that timg, I would unhesitati

lu‘— tLl ,\_“t",:—“w Al g ™ L

.-"" ‘k‘ r"'_&f‘“’ e

I was adviged that xy services were no lenger required, e I i

(L N

‘ < 7.‘?3" y\;_ . ""'-.‘ (e a, ‘-n4 . .

after about four s h m euv ﬂl lutlurm.

"where I was waiting in the sempamy af the individual, whose mame ! o '!;sﬁ_,g
hlvo rorgotton, who htcr becane shief of peliee in Mmieh, T e

od thex IEINRICH RDOME '- hcno. where ! noh R ;

. “_i.ua!_i'__ﬂ_-sn Lo T L R

DRICH eame sald that Rédd mot ol

did, ghortly after that, I received word frem that Iwas . - -~ 'fé

. . te be assigned to work in Altons, Germany, fer the o BB BB ¥ o T
. " {nvestizator fer determine the G__‘EEW'T-nuty of thoes Im= § i a1l
_ sts and ascertain wHa ¥ig P -

| Police Depariment and residsnts of that vieinity, ¥ emgaged .0, 4
>, 4n this scoupatien for about six menths, teward the end of whish 4 12"
t~- - time I sade » report en the chief of pelice in Altens, vhe was 4" = < " "~¥
party member, to the effeot that he was immoral in his private Rl

uro. snd shortly thereaftor, fellowing some other minor troubles, S
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? . q‘; P . rl
s
m. ' ’ ———} 3
Feturned to mm and xy nrrn bud.ummwn,s Y 2 B
,‘ REAS -qn‘ e & f?", e '. JETE R " - RN -‘;.-:;"::{3~- 3 ‘“‘ P.
l‘h:lh in Deriin, & Jowish friend of -hl, ome 0 Ny :
" "home and pems individuals netified the of this weourrmos. -

thn t0ld m8 %9 leave the Basi Pariy, and tmhﬂrmotm
PPN he pelice when I went ta the effice of a Nari Party sfffelal ‘l‘f"?_’:f'
e ‘h request & Mearing., I was hweld by the ’ouu for two weeks, than
) “placed in a sencentration eamp for four weeks, ' Puring this ¢ime T -

wes ast questieoned, OIY0,STRASSER was in thip ssme eomeentration .-
" eamp, During the time sonfined % the samp, my wife, nnw.. - e

snd sem, LBOPOLD, for mp nexdbors § ,
of the party and I was

cL y sharge of hrlu sttended l »eoting betwosa
-1 * NITLER snd VOX PAPEX at Coeln, and haviag taken pietures o thil
*  meeting and ande & report of it. I was taken into the Germam : o
sourta and preved ay dlibi that Y had aever been in Ceeln durimg - . . me <

this time, a2d was releasped, - nxum-.umumu;mm‘ %5’;

' ““‘m. \AMM PR S .._:._..r..f..,.,.q.___,,__,,_'__ (D
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 § ntm-nd to -;r norru hd.nou 'b“t bu-inu was mlhntly gohg bfe .
down and down and it was impessible for me te ebtaim re~orders snd
pdditional buainess, 65 J was 50 lexger & mamber of the Nasi hrty,
and during the year 1934 I wrote several articles fer the news~ -,
papers pnd magasines e the Far Bast, their eulture and polities, ---',,—-;; " F7
and 4a April, 1935, Y decided to go to the Orient in order to & :

. the Japansse language. I ssiled from Bremen, ‘Icrn/a; da Apri) of = R RAE.:
1935, sn the 8§ STUTIGARY. I srrived in New York, whare I stayed . t}: AL
for six days, tock s traim soross the sountry %s San Franeisce, ;“-‘f-_'. T
where I went ¢o the German Censulate and asked for the mames of -~ . .7

-

pome German individuals in Honglulu whom I eeuld eontact, -;: o
gove ms the name I sailed from fan . LT
Francisoo eu the TA coxpany of ay wife, who bad . '.__: =R

boen with me ainge Ilottﬂomny The belance ef my family -

had rexained in Sermany., ®n reaching Bonolulm, I got in touh
uum and he udvised that I stay at the Rrookland -
Botel u, § atayed there for three weeks, and them 05"
sailed ts Japan, en tho ASAMA MARU, with my wife, Dpen rmm; :

SR Jepan, we wvent frem Yekohena %o To ts the Imperial Jotel,* - iy
%0 . where 1 sextacted of the Imperiad Mmliv, L s
"~ relative to the stu spaness langwsge, My wifeamd I -7 :'- R

traveled en to Ehanghai then, and ghe unts.ud on ts Gor-n}. \-\ o

’
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) I ﬂd ut lhﬂ to ltuq t.ho Japanese h.ngu.;.
ﬂturnu te Dnoluh n the C!ICHIII lllU. b\
S TN A . -»’!‘a ;-_'
PR W -rlgiul Mu i nntln; K lm the Jtpm '
.. that J eould return te Germany and teach ia the universities t‘un.
1 dad origimally planned that my wife and ehildren would stay ia .
.. Germany, Nowever, when I decided to eome to Bonolulu te study the i
- iumo. W thought 4t Dest t.lnt abe m the -uur- Joh = dere, qa :-"‘

M I roturnod to Dulu.lu. I l.nin ltqnd lt th lroaklud b‘hl = e
in 1935, wntil March of 1938, During this time I wes jeindd by my - 5 7
dsughter, XUTH XUEHN, and son, EBEREARD KUERN, ia December of
Puring the time I resided at the Rrookland Fotel, I met ;
s subnerine efficer in the Bnited States

rrieor ‘who ho CATEd W g to learn %o
luo introsuca ve tn + QRIS
were interested
as "' rlin.

% recelved the app ointunt. I also met o
st the ¥aval Alr Station, Pear) Barbor, In Mareh of e
3938, I rented & home at 2369 Sast Manoa Roed, Nenolulu, ¥, &, -
. 808 moved there with my daughter, KUTH, snd son, REEREAND, aad .~ 4:
. was joined by my wife, FRIEDEL, and een, UNS, in April of uu.
During this time I was lwdying the hpuuo hn;u.;o ot the .

m"““? .f M\)\ _" % -‘.' "m-,.- ',,:"."—':..1 ,‘Q& : ,"_7
- > R ““‘Pr’_"_,"—"._-

puri of 1938, I’ mtod . ham c.t hnih.i lueh !‘rn N ‘g
ﬂ About June, 1956, I msde a trip %0 Tokys, te unﬁm LT
apanese language studies, and during the time Iwess gome my . . - " 2
:nuy moved to the Lanikai Bsach home permanently, I roturu‘ .

-

to Bonolulu from Tokyo, where I had studied at the Japanese i3
. danguage sshool for three months, about September, 1938, . o
- ¢ontinued my Japansse langusge studi :
7 .. Bohool in Xailua, under
~ li ;u-o e prln,h h.ltor

HE LV
1

Dnrin,g 1!86 lnd 1937, I -t s S
Coast Artillery, and through him I met -

naster's Corpss I had also met a

submarine officer of the United & vy, & b
Botel, These individuals visited me at
B occasions, T was aleo friendly with
Bonolulu, and also mat - (S 8
-8 - ‘—‘/
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Durhg 1988. X purahuod the lldorn ltnl l‘urnitm c-pa.ny,

~ which I eperated for eight or mine months, which I finally -~ 7t

“tarzed ever te & trustes after lesing gbout\gs,ooo.oo. The 2%

suly other employment I have lsd in monelulu was about Jumme, .~ "~
1841, whea I went te work ss a freight checker fer the Bemslulu

~ Trem Iorh which jeb I held Per six weeks and quit aa the work

;l._
»

x .. 'a .‘. o " LY ._. ."_ - -;_-rd.... r.tf.kh i _‘-‘.'4):%"&5"‘:,:,[; .!—.
llth rcglrd e the incoms vh.ioh I Tave been sble te derive _: Y
“lecally, I might state tha¢ im 1937 I leased eight adres of - i
land from the Kaneche Ranch Company, and since have sub-leased
sesven acres %o & Japanese gardrer. The ether acre I wae %o
raise fruits and vegetables for my omn use, I also raise 7
. shickens at my Kalama residence, having sbout 300 at the present
- time. Nene of these operatiens are inceme-produciag, My wife, - -~
o FRIBDEL, sperates the Xailua Jeauty Ehop, from which she derives .
TN an average incoms of sppreximtely $30,00 a mth. This business '
NN - . -, ,,_ _\__.‘, _.-_ A
h% oy ‘II.I oriﬁ.uny opomd l.n m\:, DGD. \J\ .: a P P—’*‘h‘i “
ST Dthir frinds n Bono ulu. net ’uviouly mﬁml,
as fellows,
my wife and Y freq
Territorial HNospit ) his diverse '
home sli
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T recelved some sorrespendence, alse l.roprumtatlﬂ » .r
D T ‘of the Roechling Steel Works at ax, first becsne hvu
. S 1u-yrmuthnmm.m-tmu1on,m
= to Japan on & Japanese vessel,  Bince that time,
hu vigited Honolulu on two eccasiens, snce in sarly 1938, at
Ihieh time he ccoupied my lanikai Beach residence, for t'n +
. three weeks, and -again in Beptember, 1938, when M 'tappod over
* only for a n.lght on his way back to leln.\\ _,J
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i _ten marks with me. 3 have besun unable yinse ¢¢ got any of my |

T wards, during the period I ewned and operated ths sailing troighttr

Page §

Regarding t.ho‘aniu 'hieh I han received frem time to time frem ,
gutside wish to make the fellowing statements; A% the . ...
time I left Gomn,y in 1935, I was enly permitted teo earry sbout . ,‘,* Ly A

o

|‘ a,g ,-l
menies out of Germiny and the other members ¢f my family ‘were a.iu e
“moadble %o bring eut additdonal funds, About 1918, during the ﬂ.
World War, T had épened A mall sceeunt in g Retterdas bank.

? _

ANTARRS I deposited funds received from the speratisn of the vessel
this same bank in Rotterdsa, In 1034 qm‘
resident in Swedmn, tranaferred te me adeut U &S Xy ShArs .

of the Snheritance which I would have received later, which meney
was depesited in an Ampterdan bank, During the years 1938, 1987
snd 1938, I received money transfers tetaling sbeut $30, 000.00 frem
these acoeunts through the Rishep Natiemal Manmk, JHonolulu, I )un _"_
boen unable te get any additienal funds frem Hollané since 1988, -
From 195 te the spring af 1940, I received ms additienal funds frem -
the eutside and a3 & result was forced te sell ene of xy wife's hllu T

at Xalama us woll as mortzage my wife's ether Xalama rosidenee and -.=-7 i
lanakal residsmce. - { had yrﬂimly uguirod these t.h.ru pioeu ol j_
preperty during 1937, V- o N

In the spring ef 1940 xy wife, rnmmi i!mod a trip te Jl.pln in

erder to make arrangesents with of the German stesl
firm, ROECHLING STEEL WORKS, Iokyo, dapan, fer further fwmds
that time she berrewed meney from the bazk ea
signature, My wife made arrangemants with
her property in Gernany te him fer & eenmsid Py
Bowever, he ms to first Mve an inquiry made in Germany te dotonlu g
the value of the property and arrive st the exact figure, but ian the ' .
mxtine he advanced my wife $6,000.00 ea ssceunt, BShe drewght the 2
| $5,000.00 in eask with her on her persen, Upon resching Hemolwlu </ 7>
. my wife told m» that proemised te gend more memsy - 7' -
after the lapse of £iveTRERtRs. About five mozths later, arewnd .. i< "§
| Boptember, 1940, an additional $10,000.00 i m:h was Rt by s -
aboard the CHICHIBY MARD My wite - -: A
oviowsly made the acquaintance e

. . —.‘“ i .lll'l'.‘nq * —-5 .- - - "", - __- “'}‘ N ‘l ‘ ‘:.m-“,‘__. o ::' "
e ¢ "“" 4 = ‘W‘;ﬂ'fi i 6 "? J'"‘“' Ly ‘uﬂr PR RIS Fr“ ﬁ'::j

In Octobor. 1'41 tolluin; the arrivel .? the m mu lt Bno'.l,lllt_'; Tt

s S &

BAXUSA MARU on & trip fram Ehanghai te Germany ia 1934.
. upon reaching Bonolulu, telephansd me and then brought the money
'my Ealama r.ddonu. The woney was nlo A ] ntirdq of Anrim

- -~
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- let:l, ry hpn.nou cq‘leyu of thl- vuu’.l allod lnporm ;t _
my Ealama residence and delivered to me & packagé enclosed in: url- o fi)
board which oontained $14¢,000.00 in $100.00 bills, At the time m é@
pa o was delivered by this Japanese he remarked that pame was o
rr:-hu Japan, The nams of this Jipanese is unimowm 0
e not seen him before or since. ¥The money was l.ftcrnrd.l
glven by me to my wife and I do not know where she has it hiddon,. o
However, we at no time have deposited thess nount- in the hnkg
l.n Bnnolnlu, txc.pt to oarry & mn ueoouat.\)\ """" e "?;.;-‘ e
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About two o three days after my first visit to the Comsul late
in Novamber of 1941, J returned and this time I spoke to the man

"7 sitting behind the iarge desk in the Bask of the reem, o the daft - N ——
of the entranoe #f the Coasulate. 3o p2d I went aoross the Mll ;- wi70.0000
ginto the gecend resm wa the right from the front o the Deepulate, . .57 '

Jlat that time he pefused to send any money S0 my som and J sffered %‘-{gad

to sasfst kim and the Oonsulate in eblaiming information ¥hat thay ;4 ToR
might be interested in., I azked me if ] Xnew how msny ships were ‘\:‘-3‘{«’5
fa Bawailan weters and I teld him I sould fiad eut, Them I lefs
the Consulate snd went kome and after three or fowr days returaed
] te the Japsuese Consulate, st whish time I spoke %o the same man
‘ -m_ﬁn&uﬂlr_mr_a%_f,_gthtmn-,mucnlm :
7' em the right from The I'Tont ef the Coasulate, At that sime I mads

suggestions to them stating that I had a short-mave transmitter

4
, sould send mespages for them if they me desired and I slse sutl
2% system of signalling that sould be wsed in erder %o furaish ime .
formation relative te the types ef abips in Pear] Nerbdor
that had left., This system of sigoalling eed
- of signals, Thess signals were te have been given by a light ia q e
bome st lanakal or Zalama which eculd have been seen sut at see V7 ° F ]
& submarime, a3 follews; €ms Light betwsen § and ¥ memt datile .. :;g
fleet in harbor; ene light between 7 and § memt secunting feres ia: :
hardor; one light between § and § meant aireraft earriers in harbdor ;
ene 1light between § and 10 meant battle flest prepared te lesve; S
sne light between 10 and 11 meant soeuting-force prepared %o leave;

sde light between 11 and 12 meant aireraft sarriere prepared %o L

- leavey one light between 12 snd 1 meant battle flest left betweea
" pne snd two dayé ago; ome light bdetween 1 and B mesnt poeuting fer
-~ left one to two days 8go; two lights between € and ¥ p.m, meant -
sircraft earriers left ene to two days age) two lighta between T :
§ p.x. meant battle fleet left thrse to feur days ago) two lights | ‘,’ '
between § and 9 p.m. meant gecuting ferce left three to four days |
agop two lights between B and 10 p.». meant alrersft sarriers lef$
thres to four days ago; two lights betwsen 10 and 11 p.m, meant
Battle fleet left £ive o six days age; two lights between 1l and -
12 midnight meant soouting feree left five o six days age; twe |
. 1ights between 1 midnight and 1 s.», meant d.nn.tt u.rriorl hrt

P R iy o - Tb

o ‘.‘l'.‘ to 'h ‘q. “.._’. ;‘ﬂ‘r. .'»1"‘ A"_’_ﬁ“ ._.‘._‘ " T‘,\‘ e -1... ‘Gl . l

* this same ut of oignals eould have been pent by -m ot iim

the elothea line at my Lanakal homs, sns sheet between § snd ¥ t,.-.~

in daylight meaning Battle fleet {n harber; sue sheet between T ull -
$ a.n. meaning sceuting feree iam harbar; ens sheet betwesen 8 inl'.
a.2. meaning aireraft sarriers in harbor; sns sheet between § and "4-

- 10 -




Page ¥

Joet 10 sem. meaming battle £leet propared to lesve; s shoet botwemn - =
Foviar” 10 snd 11 a,m. meaning scouting feree prepared %o leavé; eue aheet . AR

" betwesn 11 a.m, and 12 mecn meming aireraft sarriers prepared %o ab._.j. ‘
‘Yoave; ene sheot betwesn 13 moon and 1 pym. memning batile fleet bt ﬁ;
Jeft ome to twe Gaya ago) oms sheet betwsen 1 p.m, and B p.ms % ":'_-
" meaning seouting ferce left sne to ¢wo days age; twmnllu ‘
hhun € a.m. and 7 s.8, meaning aircreft esarriers left wms %o tn

s age) two sheets on line betwven ¥ a.m, and 3 a.m, meaning
battle fleet left three to four days age; two sheets on line Inwun ’
$ a.m. snd § a.m. meaning poouting foroe left three to feur days .
8go) two sheets sz lime between § s.m. 8nd 10 s.n, meaning urmn
“sarriers left three to four days ago; two sheets on Jline between |
10 a.nm. and 11 a.m. meaning battle fleet left five te six days cp;
_twe sheets on line bptween 11 a,x, snd 12 a0tk memning sesuting -
‘Poros left five to days age; two sheets on lise hetween 12 nm diing
‘and 1 p.m. nnniu nronft ;a.rrhn left tln to six up I;o. Vs,

n:-y told »e at ﬂut tL- tht this syut- ot omiutlon m to' ¥4

somplicated and 1t weuld be messssary for me %0 u-pury A%, 5% , Rrag,

went homs, 5 ,

“t.. :: 1

Soats in the barbor at that time. : i
kX to the Consulate with & simplified system of signallisg, ea ; ;

only eight eombinaticna, as Iollowas g

prop leave; No. B meaning scouting ferce prepared te leave) 1§
#o. § meaning battle fleet left one to three days age; Fo. ¢ mean- ]|
‘lq scouting faroe left ane to three days age; ¥o. § meaning airs -
" oraft carriers left one to three days age; No. § msaning dattle
fleat left four to six days ago; ¥o. 7 meaning etouting fores lef$
four to xix days ago; ¥o. § meaning aireraft carriers Jeft four %o
six days age. These siznals were to be glven &8 follows frmmy '~ ¥
lLanakai homep One 1light betwsen 7 and 8 pem. Meaning ¥o. 1) sme .. 7
1ight bot'nn 8 and § moaning No. 2; ome nght between § azd 10 p.l. i
msaning No. §) one light bdetwwen 10 and 11 p.m, meaning No. &3 -
two 1ights between ¥ rnd 8 p.m. meaning No. Bj two lights botnu T
S and § p.u. mesning ¥o. 8, eto. These light o to a _j,
from & window or sulamobile lights, ‘l'h—"lf‘_;{—n could have bun
. whvdwith aoe plece of 1indMhung on the line at Lanskal betweea . -
., 8 wnd 9 a.m,, meaning Bo. 1, one betwesn 9 and 10 8.m, mesning lo. lJ
7 ' 'ons between 10 and 11 a.m, meaning 3o, §; sme betwsen 11 a.m, and’ S
1% noon meaning No. &; two pleces between § and § n.m. meaning ¥o." 8 ’
two pieces detween § and 10 a.m, mning ¥o. 6, nﬂ so ferth. I% _

/ what I think was December 2, 1941

o l“v‘
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_tn alse u-nn;od that 8 light u the Mﬁg S
batwesn 7 and 8 p.n. would mean Jo. 1; oue Detwesn § and § pow. -
‘would msan Jo, §) sne between § and 10 p.n. would mean No. § snd

8) one betwssn 10 and 11 p.m, would mean No. € and 7; ene m
) 7 11 M 1' ’o.o (l.idnlght) mld l.ﬂ b.. ‘ “‘ .0 "4— "t :“.

!t was also man.;od t.htt thh sane ,
have been used AR
hbotnmurhinhown,tﬁunthonllcalﬁruﬂt NS
~ Bmber on the sall msaning eorresponding sigunals as those ,prni.mly
. glven, according to the time the boat was ia that pesitieon. X ‘0
not recall the mﬂu-bimttm thl.tnrohhﬂbunnu‘h
: hunumhd.pu.w ot 'i**n:- :

“ . {“ o 7._ 3 o, -,k . - f,“"’&—, s

| !t s 8150 arranged at n ‘th t-Ads program im the mrr 1~ ,,&,_ o
Ang the signal could be effected to indicate rs T
_Ghinese rug was

sed Tor #ale, Yoa, & aud Y IT 8 baauly - - wm.‘

" parler operator was advertised for) and a third type of advertise- B
mant whioh I do mot reosll would indicate numbers § and 8. It was "
8lso arranged that 4if £t was ixpossible %o give this system of :
signals, & garbage { in rtain
¢ste the above mmber signals, suth as 8 fire betwean . -
the hours of § and 10 p.»m. would mean signals § snd 6, and 50 forth, -
. In mantioning this latter pl & Jocality previewsly 5. "
o~ deseribed to »e by & friend, thmumnbtrotvuntt
5 1ot are lecated. I determine sxact lecality of this area Wy
reference te a map of Maul which showsd the mames ef the two reads L
‘which border that looality sad whieh msmes were mentioned ia wy
recommanded plan a» bordori.n; the ares whersin tho f!.ro u.;uh : ﬁ ’;
mohhortuhd.\)u S -‘*v, L AN

it

,
dighe B ok
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5 ‘”".\‘n
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t was lll. nmpd thnt thh of lip.n.h oould h dm ’_ 7. 
shart waye radio and arrangexents were to R

‘,

| -

saired to scntact ma they sould do a0 by S £
1gmd 'M' te q’ Box h. 1473 lt olulm, W\ it gt ok
- u.pnrud st .r ll;mh e hhn ‘

the omun" [P PRASES vk S

consu.hto I ws acoonpanied z my wifs, MIDIL, and while ghe vo~!
mained ia the sar I went ¢to door and handed the envelope sontais-

thie sot ef signals and ancther envelepe sontaining $500.00,
to-the Yice Consul

- 12 =
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whose nane I do Bet resall. I Mad me socmverpation with him at thij
time but went beck to my ear and drove sa inte Nomelulu,

I might peint out that the plan outlimed by me adove and that sub-

mitted to the Japanese Consulate sre prebadly mot idemtical im every !

mooooe oo fetall with these sstully submitted, ntm;h the plans eutlined --@; e
A% ~ abeve are basisally the same ap those sulmitted. Differenses will -
. Prodab tppnr ia Qmop_thn with the hewrs stated ror the pigmale

.. “ ’. .. f? R “'\‘,-.r - \,— - ‘.*}‘ Sind ‘!‘ ; T
R e v'tc 1.5 *3-}} 5: g;%‘é d 3».@, s "-’?”%*“ =LA )
On the same cesasim that I trnn-ittod . .”hpun.a Sratem of

signalling I Mad also ndviped the Conmulate that thers were ssven
DMattleships, six eruisers, two airoraft earrisrs, forty destroysrs
and tesnty-sevan submarings, 6F §ome similar figure, is Nawsiian
waters. These figures ware purely fictiticus as far &3 I Koew.
This infermation was submitted in the same onnleyo s -n

m the htt'.f ’w'o 1-* p.. C e ,:,rr.- . A

hnw.l.a; t-h nhiuian or thno htur ﬂm i:o tlu Gulnhh ; o
.bavs Mad e further sontast with any representatives of the Consulate ~
o to date, meither have I recsived any serrespondsnce or telephons meg=
7= pages from sush representatives. Apparently mo effort was made by the
.Censulate to0 earry either of the propom )hu hto otfoot ﬁro“&h ll. v %

4.31 r'\-".' .,,,,_ "">r ;...

A A ; “,4
“‘"“"‘““""““""“f Save Rever beon to the Islind of Meul nur‘hrn T over ‘seen the "’ .% : i’!
,‘

A

iplsad mer purchased any property there. I mever bad & short-wave /
trapsnitter, and xy lanakmi Beach house is rsnted to Army people.
i I might state that had me Mmowledge of my plans submitted g ;,,
~oe - %e the Jupanese Cans & mattor af faots I Mave not geen him - -.
S or his wife since they dopu'tod from Eonelulu adout September, 1941. ;5
. Further, I hav 2o sorrespondence with tham except fer sne lottor
Jiert # pegeived fraom bout October, 1941, I reated my lavakai -
& 7 i, - besidence sn Bovembsr 3, 1941 to two seuples, ome an Army dostar, l;o
7 Y- adout 80, sad the other an employes with the Eugineers, sbout the
sans 830, both of whom had been transferred from Schofield Mrrasks
te Zaneche. J sannot roedl the nanes of these individuals at the .
’r.m ﬂ“ ‘-..-":-t "; . .-" "-'_!,'. VO PN fr .‘,,.i \-':_ ‘; _:":d r‘L‘L‘A';-E";:‘;EE_'" "f":“::1

- a4 .
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L The abm |ut-mnt mshtiu or olom mu hu bu;; r;p;d by » . _‘ e e
e and I have signed each page individually and J eertify the ssne % °

S be true to the dest of » mwlod;o and bol:lot. and llsl ﬂ” s .'f
O q omn free wilks ol Mg Aetdg e €I e s
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It is to be noted, during this interview with OTTC XUCHN,
: drew a’benciled chart of each’of the set of -#ignels zeferred to
in “the 2hove statement. . ‘these origlnal penclled charts are nlac
'bemo maintaifed in the anolulu file 1n thla casq,wm;;w*
’ Y ol % P w_‘_.,‘ ".;rv*} -
B i ﬁhnit is als o‘Ba noted ﬁhat durlng the interview“nith
OTTO‘KUEHN. nd %the writer. were unacqualnted with the
‘set of signals outlined in reference report of Special. Agent ‘in
Charge SHIVERS. The two sets of 51~nals submltted by EUEEB were

‘submitted of hls own volltlon.,-ff

-‘-~

3 1942 OTTO KUEHN was again lntervzewed by-u
and the wrzter, and at that tims aubmltted the .’

' ‘follaw1ng addi tional eigned statement,’ dated Janiary 8, -1g41, the’

urlglnal of which 1p being retained in the Honolulu f;le lniﬁhim

case; :‘.;_ ; ." !.:ﬂ‘. "-;;‘EL\*‘,' —T-~ TUEY, L'!:\. ‘#‘Q :... -? - ? ‘ .,t} ‘ . %
- T ,’,:l:,r"' . ."‘:‘-t "‘ ' .._.,,_-_‘ . ‘q.‘:‘.- ’ ":')P\ = -1't'- :'l‘ - ; .
w heeew (Tha azgned statement followa on ‘next page.)_'

N T L."‘I
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EEa
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or 9 TR R @ e vf',.ﬁ‘ " 'Q“ s
n PSR - -..-. F‘:" ot “‘1 o al, -?" ‘1‘\"7‘ f L - £ -:,.'“

'; Y. Gtto Fusbo. fcn.od.u ol shtnnt '
; S whom X know Se be Special Agents &q
FEn L Juresn estigation md who have {nformed me that I .

umot. be roquired o make atd—nt, hﬂhr thlt nythh‘ Id..tt

say s be wsed against me In C'lrl r. , ._‘.;,__ I L e
In July of 1936, when I made & m,p te : the up-.nm‘ RS
~ language, en a J ¢ boat I met a dmmntln.iu
“ from IEnglmd. told me that b was' ons of the edd moble - it
R Japanese £ o2 and was eonnected with the mily in hpn. Y
"5 -y Prier to his retura from Inglmd, some time g T
t Germany 88 well as England and be botk Maglish and femmm ¥R T
flusntly. When we left ths beat in Yokohama, ne By . !

sddress where I wuld be stopping and I Sald
fokye. HNe then stated that be would se0 ne later om. Two or

- days later I ealled cu me ﬁ the Imperial Notel. We sp

entire aftersoon tegsther, showing me around Tokye and I -
afterwards imvited him for er at the Imperial Notsl. ;
. . r- t

I had previously told hat I had served in the German Bavy s
a8 an officer during the World War and had reccunted ecme of 8y . .

es to him during thet time. While we wers sating dimmer
gan very Sastfully t0 question ma as to whether I would =__f;
to time furnish him with information about Eonclulu. Thig ».
o » OF whatever I was asked t9 ¢, was o0 be for the hp-uu
ﬁm Inmodtohumth:l.uubdththoidunt

Ea
!.-

&

pever mantioned the question any more. Although

atteapted to get me to give information to the Japmese

ment, he visited me Quite often at the bhotel and took me to his

. Rear Qifu and he also took ms cormarsht fishing nesr Gifu. We alse

want to the thester mnd some other places’ had dimer together 8

oecoasions. On all ef these oc and I were alone with

the exseption of one time when 8 dostor in ene “‘apu—

se hospitals whom I had previously mst in Nomolulw through

dmdthn at lu.niun-nndonn and

m. & ,,-:s': .-J,'i‘,:j B ST - )

ottcn 1014 me thut 1.! thcn ‘was w hvor or ',f'__'-jl

anything that he oonld do for me, that all T ased do was to ask M ' #ir

amd he would d 1t. I left Japan about Octobcr, 193%, tenuin‘M i

r - _,J :
=15 = l

) o 1




Page 2

s thres menthe visit, Pefers leaving Japm I obtained ta
visa for permanent residence in the United States,

to the boat with me to bid me goodbys and at that time he re-
ainded me that if he oould ever de a faver for me he would be
willing te d@ se. Frem the time we od and vhen I returned te
Honolulu, I heard nothing frem oor did I cosmunicate with
him in any way wmtil 1940, with possible exseptien of one
Christmas card I received from him in 1936,

In the spring of 1940 ny wife mads a trip te Japan snd returned

with about $6,000,00, shich she had ebtained from

Pollowing her returm te lulu and our weeks
or, I received a letter frem advising me that it

would De necessary for me te make arrangmments te get my

additional funds out of Japan) that it was becoming tes difficuld

amd erous for him te de this, About three weeks after receipt
of letter, I wrote him suggesting that contact
Pan old friend of mine, and that sould ssatet b

£ the noney frem Japsn te Homolulu., With this letter Lot e
I sont & Duden (German) gramasr distionary, similar te s Webster
diotionary. At the smme time I retained a duplicate dictienary in
xy possessiea. Ia the letter te (N I explained that ia future
cansmmmicatiens I would wese a cumber code whisk would indicats the
number of the page and the werd from the top of the page demoting
the wrd intended, such as if the wrd "money” appeared em page 210
of the dietisnary and was the sixth word dowm from the tep, te
indicate the wrd "money" I wuld send the mumbers 210 -- §.*
This lotter and its contents, the dietionary, were sent by me frem
on the KAMAIURA MARU, wvham I had
ously breught preseats from
This message was sant threugh (N

1 reseived ne communieation £ wntl) September, 19&.,
st which time talephoned »e s xy residenee anl aasked
ne to meet hinm in frent of e B,.1.I, offiee in Hemelnlu. I did oo

a package of menay eevtaining §10,000.00, At tho same
ne 8 0lip of paper whieh instrusted me not te write

but rather te sddress xy letters or commmieatiens to
at & post offiee bex omber im Tekye.

Dnrlu July, 1941, shortly after the freese arder went inte offest

and I was given te wnderstand that esch aliem must sulmit a list of
all of their preperty, I seatasted s Vice Consul at the Japmese ]

- 16 =
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Page 3 _ _ -
NG W, St "“*“?!f‘ v [ TRIAREES #mermﬁ SR
S ‘m 7 ﬂnnnhtc, Sonolulw, 'ss the Sonsnd, lhn‘nr4
5t }f'«-f-r."}; dolng s¢ wes 8 mespage e BTy e
TR N in the pre-arrmged manner; X had adrig mn‘.i
T the eoded form mentioned above thiesh in substange read: 'nmn TR g
S  send balanse & sesn 82 possible.® At firet the Vice Gonsul wap ' M
o suspicious and relustant about sending my message but I uph!.nl L
d - . a8 follews: I told the Yise Consul T wes boking fer the Japaun é‘* e
. IR . Government and that I bad am important messsge to go through 4o - T
- A, & dmportsnt sfficial 4n the Japaese GQovernmeat ﬂ
. L . the Vies Consul that I needed the before .- SR
; ,;;i:.i ~ Ootober 59 sc that I sould make xy statensat of property mnder th R Es
‘3; hrdgnmunduthnlomdiulﬂotuamthw
= ML - gtatemmnt of property holdings as roqulrod ¥ the forelgn funds £ b g
? K " division in srder that mo questions would be asked st & later date =’-
< o Pelative te my socuree ot income mnd how I jme into possession of ‘
these monies. I imtentionally gave hh that tho 2

- money § was teo geb from
ssrvices I had rendered for
Consu) agreed te lmduml

After two or three nch_!o-c
and saked him 4if he had gotten
~ oaid mo, 80 I again returned about
- ssid Bo, At that tims I made
'that when he besrd from Japan
. that he should send me &
X he eaid for ms mot to gome

~

& snawer OT mny mongy s yeb. Ne v
ut thres weeks later and be stil) . -
srrangeasats with the Vice Qonswd .."- ¢ o
regarding the mouey or got = mswer
eard to My bex aigned *JDAIL" and .
iooatontothco_ouu.h‘

“" Th":’ ”:“:‘h—1 '.‘-'C PR
Iﬁdwtoontut the Gonnllto again rﬁdlrmdn any post
~ eard wntil one sfternvon 4n the very end of Qotober, Just after uu
first Japmsse boat came to Eonolulu, & youwng Japaness mn same §0
my hame in Kalama and he told my scn that he wanted $o0 seeme. J

'8

was in the back working in my gsrSen. My son same and advised me
be was there md I'mtmmd Bo very brusqualy aaked e YLy
., was OI0 EUEAN end X paid "Tes,” and he sald, *7 have pomsthing fe

“ gou from loltookhhb&&towntuonrdu

where he ga¥s me 2 package md & letter and I asked him 4f

"/ sy other information for me and he sald me,

first snd 1n the letter was a shest of pape en in English s .
muxm;-mm«.trmmittunlulwﬂdhﬂniuh
nake 3 test at a eertain stated tinme which was on 2 night seversl h
nights later, on a sertain wave length. This letter was typewritten ;



"

~

- " and had ne name on ft. Be gun l- . uhnt or pl.p.r uul an cnnlopo

27 and I wrote on the sheet of paper that Iwap unadle to make the .
test. ] was quite nervous sud put it in the envelope and gave it
to him, I asked him if he knew what was in the package and he said
noe. I asked him if he wanted a receipt for the package and he saild
no, and he thez left and I opened the packmge and counted the money,
There were $14,000.00 in the package, mostly in new $100,00 bills, -
some §$20,00 bills, I think that this was & contact wis
trying to make with me through this letter, A4s soon &s he left I )
tore up the sheet of paper uking mne to make this rndio tost md ' BRI
burncd it tlp. ' _ . K e e F

It i about & week after thie, and after t.h. HI'IO H.A.H‘D had uilod
from Bonolulu, that I agaln contacted the Japarese Consulate and

talked to the Vice Congul and asked him to eend soms money *
“ Ho sald that he did nob think it eoN
sug;ested that he take it up with the Yokohama Bpecie

Bank and I would coms back two or three days later, “

! I went back and spoke to the Vice Consul about three days later, at ple
which time He asked me what information I could give him about the '
United Btates Fleet and how many ships were in the barbore Ne also
tasked me if J knew which part af the Pacific the Tuited Btates Fleet ~ )
usually went in on their mansuvers and how long they would de sut, ‘I Cw
told him that I could tell him how many ships there were in the Marber T
;= but that I could not tell him where the fleet was or when it would be

P back. Be suggested ihat ] work out a set of signals so that we could

A let the Jspanese Fleet know how many ships were in the harber, how

: many were prepared to leave and how many had already left for Jupm.

I told him that I could do all this,

MNae ooy

N g I think that somotims betwsen my previous contact and thii tize whu
- be asked me for information about the flset and suggested I prepars

the sat of signoals that he had contacted or someons imJapan :
sbout me, Be appenred to ms to be very glad to hmro xe in his oftiu .
nndtohsnmdo.omathingrorhim S BT e

PR
About thrn or four dnys Iater I went back to the Jupmuo Conluhto
and showed him a set of signals containing fifteen mumbers, each one
of which was to indicate a certain situation, as to how many ships
wore in the harbor, how many prepared to lsave, how meny had left, : =

whether they were battle fleet, scouting flest or airer
exactly as previously told by me ¢

-

_



Page 5

in xy ststeaent of January 1, 1942. Be told me at this time that ...
the system was Yoo ommplicated. During this visit KXITA was present

in the room. J did o) of my talking with the Vice Consul who would
spesk in Japansse with KITA, the Consul, who would in tum spesk in
Japaness to the Vioce Consul and then tho Vice Oonsul would speak with -
a¢ in English, They said that this system was 100 ocmplicated end
requested me to make a simpler method of ai;mh Ih.lch I sald I

would de.

Gn Tuesday, Desember 2, 1941, I wont buk and t.oox 'um two -m1opu,
one containing the monsy to ba cmt to my son and the other nmtdn.i.nc

the sizplified system of » ribed by me in my previous
statement to dated Jmuary 1, 1942,
snd alsc I ha 2 some ormation as to ths number -

. and varions types of lh‘lp. in Mawaiian waters, as also set forth in
"~ that statement., I handed thess two snvelopes to the Vice Qonsul and
bhe asked me to scms in and said he would like to talk with me but X
T told him that it was all written cut and there was no nesd to and
turned around and went back to my sar and went on into tomn.

1 have read the above statement consisting of five pages and certify
that the same is true to the best of my knowledge and bellef,

- -~ o e . . ‘ ‘
_ . - "./‘ I :‘ r, .. | ) - . . - b b){'b
‘ : - ' | | Otto Kuelm
WITERSSXS)
Pederal Burean of Investigation P -
United States Department or Justloe  ° ..l S 0T d

e Bonolulu, ¥. K.
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! . On three separate and distinct occasions the KUEHN residence

- _ at Kalama has been searched for inf this case. . J4¢
. The last search was conducted by and the LY
; writer on Jaouary 1, 1942. At th every possible place of con-

~gcealment of papers, stc, was thoroughly searched. As a result, address
books and cogrespondence, all in German, were oblained, .and after being
A ?ﬁmﬂam, e following' morptimmot-a: the original” bomspond—
Ze 4% ied Aere, nlong Iith 1he English tmllat:lm, s being -
pege mmnth’ MI ?ﬂl "»df-“'-rh Ta;;y.m-f

‘he gquotations that follow are qnotutions from 1ctt.ers re-
~peived by the XUEHNS, most of which oﬁg.tnntodineemw }.,_kf S
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brought to KUEHN'S atteniion curing that interuew.

Du isit to OTTO K‘UEHR'S Kalama residence on January 4,
and the writer, it was ascertained that it is .
‘possible 1o observe the large dormer window at the top of his two-story

The above-quoted letter was not

1942, by

residence in Xalama from almost any vantage point off the mouth of
Lanakai Bay; even in the daylight agents could observe and distinguish
this residence with its red rooftop and dormer window from 2 point '
at Lanakal Point located right on the beach at a distance of about one
and one-helf miles from the Kalama house. Neighbors in the immediate
erea of KUEHN'S residence informed that’when lights in the house were
on the reflection through the dormer window was clearly visible.

Y
It was also ascertained at OTTO KUEHN'S Lanakal Beach home
that a clothesline is strung on the beach side of the house and,

further, if linen was strung on this line there is nothing to obstruct

its view from any point at sea withm the I.anakai Bay erea., . Lo

-

Tt was alsc observed at OTT0 KUEHN‘B Ialama residence, that
he keeps & star sailboat and sails for same. One of these sails bears
the Roman numeral III in letters about 16 inches high and 2 inches wide
of green cloth. The star boat apparently has not been in ‘the water

for a period of time as the seams are drawn so that it would probably take.

-3~




-

several days before it could be placed in seaworthy condition. The
only large lights observed at the Kalama residence were two lawn
lights with reflectors, having about 250 to 300 watt bulbs, which -

' were mounted one on the garage in the rear of the house and one at

the corner of the house in the rear in such & manner so as to light -
the yard in the rear of the XUEHN'S residence. It is to be noted the
rear of the residence is away fram the beach side, .

—~

PENDING
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Honolulu, T. H. R Y BN
Jamuary 7, 1942 R T
‘ . Troew RPN
VIA CLIFPER Toa
T - S " . - - n - o TEER oo e
. = F o e ~ Rl = ..
T - - ) A H:_::_..;:n -
P N LR e .- .. g L e Mr. Holloman ... .
: Director AR U -: ":_..,',,._ : '.-d ‘ . Mr. m?‘.n.- L s r'_:
Federal Bureau of Imrestigation IS Y t . e

no

Washington, D. C.

_ | o Re: JAPANESE ACTIVITIES,
B T ' e : . T oo I'bm1u1u, T. H-;
e | ESPIONAGE CONFILE, -

-

Dear 8irs .

. I am t.ransn:ltt
matter Janua.ry 5, 1942

rendered under the same |
January 6, 1942. In this connection, k
s also made to the report. rendered by Special Agent in Charge N

% R. L. Shivers under the same caption December 26, 194l.
The report o

the activities of O HN and Mrs. FRIEDEL”EUEHN, bot.h of whom

are subjects of Honolulu File 65-4 entitled "FRIEDEL BARTA AUGUSTE

CKUEHN, w.a.s.; HERNARD JULIUS OTTG”KUEHN, w.a.s.; MRS. J. CARSON

OMOCRE, w.a.; EBERHMARD LAR — ESPIONAGE (G)" and B:u-eau___.
File 65-1574 . , ; LT T

. AN - Zi'r—- ~ - I
. - P R P

lhile it is obvious that OTTO KUEHN a.nd his wi.fe, FRIEBEL,
have not made known the full scope of their activities in their
espionage work for the Japanese Government and the Japanese Consulate
in Honolulu, the facts that have been established, as recorded in - -
this report, furnish conclusive evidence that me.a__n_d_h_ih -7
wife, FRIEDEL KUEHN, we e _the anese Governmen -
Hawaii. SRR . .
L -

+

2o 4
ar. o

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
o R

HEREIN [S UNCLASSIFIED

¢

v i
.'( ll‘
T i

- It appears from the information d.eveloped by this office .
and the ststement of OTTO KUEHN himself tkat he took the signalling .
device system, which he himself prepared, to the Japanese Consulate .
on December 2, 1941. This is the system which the Japanese Consul ™~
General at Honolulu transmitted to the'Forelign Minister, December B
1941, as set out in full in the report of Special Agent in Gharge . 7
R. L. Shivers rei'erred to above. It appears i‘rcm revicw:lng

o _;_. R : EX - 14 /57‘1‘ f[,
Ce *:‘0@ 4}?&‘\ \\* mopﬁ?{% JAY 30 |

?‘ 4?,.‘,,..:{ AZ-'- /—/r-v_v:-./‘é_”z‘
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Director J anuary 7, 1942

information in that system that it was intended to be effective only

- up to and including December 6, 1941. However, it does not indicate
8 Mmitation in time for sending these signals but it seems conclus-
ive that the signals devised would indicate one of the seven sets of
facts only up to December 6, 194l.

This office has not developed any evidence that these
signals were sent or given at any time between December 3 and
December 6, 1941. KUEHN himself states that the signals were not
used or sent. \

Unquestionably there is already sufficient information
developed, as the foregoing reports will reflect, to substantiate
a conviction of OTTC KUEHN if he were tried in the United States
Court for espionage under the appropriate Federal laws. At this
time, as you know, the Federal and Civil Courts have been estopped
from criminal prosecutions. There is considerable legal opinion in
Hawaii at the present time that the Provost Court and the Military
Comrmissicn, which have been set up under martial law, now have
Jurisdiction over criminal offenses committed against the laws of
the United States and the laws of the Territory of Hawaii prior to
the declaration of martial law, December 7, 194)1. As a matter of
fact, some Territorial offenses have already been tried in the
Provost Court and sentences imposed after conviction. The Provost
Court has jJurisdiction over offenses where the penalty is not greater
than five years imprisonment and $5,000.00 fine. The Military Cam-
mission is the court which now has jurdsdiction over all capital
offenses and other offenses where the prescribed punishment is in
excess of five years imprisonment and/or $5,000.00 fine.

The question now arises as to what prosecutive action
should be taken against OTTO KUEHN and his wife, FRIFDEL KUEHN, and
whether or not jurisdiction would be in the ¥ilitery Commission or
in the United States District Court which is not now functioning in
criminal cases. The question of pclicy also arises in view of the
fact that the evidence which would be necessary to convict the
KUEHNS in sny court would involve the Japanese Consul General and
certain members of his staff who have consular diplomatic immunity.

4
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Director January 7, 1942

It is my bellef that if QTTO XUEHN is tried before the
Kildtary Commission a sentence of death will be meted gut. There
1s no question but what a public prosecution of KUEHN and public
dissemination of the evidence on which the conviction was obtained
would have a good, wholesome effect on the public morale, par-
ticularly that part of the evidence which would show the center of
the Japanese espionage activity in Hawaii in the Consulate itself.

Y do not know as yet if the Armmy will be inclined to
bring EKUEHN before the Military Cammission without waiting for an
opinion fraom the Attorney General or the State Department but I
assume they will take no action until after the Attorney General
has had an opportunity to reviewm these facts and consult with
other members of the Cabinet involved. It is belleved however that
a decision should be reached at the earliest possible time so that
appropriate prosecutive action can be taken here, not only for the
effect it would have as a preventive measure but for the good of
the general morale of the citizens of these Islands.

Very truly yours,

R. L. Shivers

Special Agent in Charge
RLS:LT i
65-414, ST
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‘ Consul-~General KITA, the Vice-Consul advised KUEHN the system of
Liaats wic. . 8lgnalling was too complicated and requested him to prepare a
-3 g o7 simpler method, which KUEHN consented to do, - On Tuesday, Déceémbe;
' 2, 1941, OTIO KUEHN again contacted the Vice-Consul &t the Japan
.77 Consulate, Honolulu, T, He, and delivered to him a revised and -

g f . simplified system of algnalling to be used in reporting the activ. 1t -
.2 .% ' i4des and size of the United States Navy Fleet based at Pearl: . =% -
© Barbor, Oshu, T. He At the same time, he furnished written infore < :"

mation concerning the number and various types of ships in Hawaiisan
waters, The figures submitted by KURN in this connection were as

_ ‘follows: _ o | B A Loy
. qvattueshlps . . o0 N
-_-_‘ ;'l /_'_ L0 B T -f‘,,'__-‘-;- ’ 6 crui’u" S - «' L .f‘ ", “ e - O i

5 "‘;’;-J‘.‘-é"--{; ' e 2 aircraft carriers L e, B R A
PR . 4O destroyers’ - Ty yT W ELNT S uTETT 4
T ST 27 submarines ..~ _'-.v-.\ } S f s

- These figures were later determined to be s&bs.tantimj—:correct.
TUTTTTTTRETTT T on or sbout October 25, 1 | was

. delivered by
’ ono
1, Lo He

]

OTTO KUEHN was arrested as an alien enemy on ) _

) December 8, 1941, and le, at the sent tims, being held &s such , 5
.. &t the United States Immigration Station, Honolulu, swaiting trial | ' %

before the Military Commission on charges growing out of the above - . =

activities, No formal charges have yet been preferred by Captain ~ . W&
(Judge Advocate General's Department) BUGENE V. SLATTERY, who wll oY
act as Trial Judge Advocate in the prosecution of this case before . - fi3
the Militery Commission, with the assistance and collaboration of :
RO T Acting United States Attorney ANGUS M. TATIOR, JR. At this time o
N it is anticipated that charges will be brought under three counts;
” tirst for violation of Section 34, Title 50, U.S.C.A., tomt Lt
a conspiracy to viclate Section 32, Title 50, in that OTTO KUEHN o
| conspired with the Vice-Consul, Japanese Consulate, to transmit co
' . 1 formation pertalning to the national defense of the United States .- 7
* | 'and performed overt acts to culminate the conspiracy, The second § .. -
IR count charged will be violation of Sectiaon 32, Title 50, USLiher] -
= ‘14n that on or sbout December 2, 1941, OTTO KUEHN did transmit in- o
Sl formation relsting to the United States Navy Fleet and national Y.,

-2- - ‘_’
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65414
.. Vo hem e . . e _‘;: . ...-_ ..__’.----‘,,‘_,_A,. B R :-;d . fﬁ'_"-\E"'"-_-.“ ‘ L . _u.
PR ""defe.nse of t.he Un:l.ted Bt,ates to an agent ot‘ a rureign pvermant, :

AT 7 to wits the Imperial Japanese Government, “The third count charged T
b S TR will be violation of Se¢tion 31, Pitle 50, V.5.C.A., in that om or /H.3f. %%
Twon L sbout November 27, 1941, in the vicinity of Pearl Harbor Eavy Yard, - .
~ T¢r 777 Oahu, Te Hey OTTO KUEHN did unlawfully and feloniously obtain in-
formation respecting the national defense of the United States, to . .. .
wit: the number and types of Un:l.tod St,at.es Haval ahips bued at. e

' Pearl Harbor, Oahn, T. He P :
_* B SR SR} I -
. ) - ) . - “ ‘. R * h .
f" T*' N ,*2~' R r_-.“.:', R ,:_‘:__‘.;_-a ,.;._’,..f:'fs ,_.'.4*.’-,, ‘._,, ) , S
2 % ) % *-.e, - 4_ 7
- -

: - . Federal ‘&n-uu_of JInvestigation, are either or both compe-
SELIE - to introduce the or:l.ginal signed statements dated January lst - - »
and 3rd, 19,2, msde by OTTO KIEHN and copies of which are attached
to and made a part of this report, Both Agents can testify as wite
nesses to OTTO KEUHN?s aignature appearing on the origi.nal state—~ ] L L

unts. _ o -

. P 4
' R. L. SHIVERS, Special Agent in Charge, Pederal bf/ﬂ-j £
Bureaun or Invost.igation, can testify to the plans for signalling .-- 4
regarding the transmission of information concerning United States ~-,.. ;_"5
Navy Fleet activitiés and numbers based at Pearl Harbor which are RATHRE
mentioned in the signed statements of OTTO KUEHN, Mr, SHIVERS can
also introduce documentary evidence consisting of rough sketched S
pencilled notes drawm by OTIO KUEHN hinso].f of the aignal plans
mentioned in his statements,

medord Bureau of Investigation, can both testify as wit~
the aignature of OTTO KUEHN appoari.ng on t.ho docunentary

_ evidence introduced by Mre SHIVERS above, . ..* =’y @ 0 0 ~
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T ~ - orro xnmn was born Ju.‘l.y 25, 1895, in neru.n, L

Germanys In April, 1913, he enlisted in the German Navy and, -
following a tralning period, became a midshipman aboard a German
cruiser serving until January, 1915, when his ship was sunk in a
naval engagement and he was made & prisoner of war by the British,
Pollowlng the Armistice, KUEHN returned to Berlin and re-entered S
naval service as a lieutenant, continuing in this work an addition. - . "
al six months, He then atudied msdicine at the University of R
7. - Berlin and the University of Munich for one and one-half years, i

R

T " during which time in 1920 he narriad his preunt. Iire, PRIEDEL -.. "
o ‘ lﬂmmlhmich, Garmany. I R _1' f'f ~ 2T
R RN at that tine had been 1aft an inheritance v i
T e o:raboutﬁOOOOcuhasnuuammbero:rhmsuanduovmeht;- S
' bonds by his father. He worked in variocus positions in "

up until 1930 at which time he enrclled himself
IEOPOLD KUEHN, in the Nazl Party, OTIO KUEHN was e ‘4 .
- 173
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S RS, o,
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roY L .

when he made a trip to Munich in the company of
bid for a position in the Nazi Party which waa

e e
tapo systen whi is presently - - :. _..;

- holding, KUEHN has stated if such a position had been offered to - : .« ¥
him at the time, he would unhesitantly bave accepted its After .. . - .1,
i, . falling to obtain this position KUEHN was assigned by the district -~ < 7

." . leader of the Party at Kiel, Germany, to work for the Party in LC' R
Altona, Germany as an investigator to determine the activities 7. 7 7.~ -
of those individuala who were Communists and ascertain who were L’I_"—" ’
pro<iazi in the Altona Police Department and among the residents T
of that vicinity. He confnued in thias work for about eix months . -
after which he was relieved of these duties, as he had becoms ine. .
volved in some difficulties with the Nagzl Party and was held in s

)
ay

o

"

: stated he resigned '_‘:-'1; %
from the Nazi Party and in April, 1935, sailed from Bremen, Germany - .~ !
for the United States, : o ' Lo

L i

_ "7 " OTTO EURHN orossed the Malnland of the United - .
S, States and cams directly to Honolulu, T H., remaining for three

: weeks in Honolulu, and then continued on to Japan. He returned
to Honolulu from Japan almost immediately and since that time has
resided continuously in Honolulu, except for two additional trips
to Japan for short peridds, one in 1936, the other in 1938,

B . OTTO KUEHN filed declaration of intention to
become a United States citizen at Honolulu, Ty Hs, March 3, 1938, -
folloming his admission to the United States at Honclnln as & - R
nquots immigrant,” on October 29, 1936, e filed his petition for :
oitizenship June 30, 1941, at Honolulu, Ts He, and his hearing had
been scheduled for Decamber, 1941, It was anticipated that he would
have been admitted to citizenship on the last Saturday in January, .

' 1942, in the event the results of his hearing had been satisfactorye
However, in view of the declaration of war between the United States :
and Japan, no further action has been taken regarding these cltizen= .-

ship procesdingse .- .- ° S VTR Lo o
- " O™ KURHN, at the time of his arrest, Wes Tew .
: siding in Eailus, Oahu, T. He, with his wife, PRIEDEL KUEHN, and ~
SR - tmo sons, EBERHARD MARTIN KUEBHN, age 15, and HARS JOACHIM KUEHN, -
ot age 10, He also has one married daughter, Mrde J. CARSON WOORE, - .

i

UIB-
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STAMDARD FORM NO. B4 ’

Oﬁ‘ice Memor dzmz e UNITED STATE)S GOVERNMENT

1O : For the File DATE: November 28, 1956

Qy rrom ;L ‘B. Nich

supject: Bernard Julius Otto Kuehn

There are attached hereto pages 192, 193
of "The FBI Story, A Report to the People' by Don Whitehead,
which contain data taken from Bureau file 65-1574-45

The information from the file was personally reviewed
and declassified by me prior to the author's use of it in the preparation
of the book and the clearance procedures followed in the book were
approved by the Attorney General by appropriate notation on the Bureau
memorandum of July 20, 1956, outlining procedures to be followed.

(62-102693-90) The declassified data has been underlined in red on the
attached excerpts.

For complete information concerning data declassified
in "The FBI Story," see §2-102693-7>%¢

Enclosure
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"—:' Ruehn told agents:
. It was also arranggd [with Kita] that this same set of g _:gnals cou]d
hg givep by short wave radio_and arrangements were made that if tl the
Consulate desired o contact me _they could do so by sendmg me 8_post-

md_msg___“hmmlg, o my . Box No 1476 at Honolulu o -2 On the

same occasiop that 1 transmmed this._ s:mphﬁed system of s1gpa1hng I'bad

also advised the Consulass that there were seven battleships, six cruisers,
two aircraft carriers, forty destroyers, and tweniy-seygn submarines. oI

i gome similar figure, in Hawaijan s::ats_r_s o

: Kuehn also told of receiving some $30,000 in 19401941 from
| sources in Tokyo, money which he claimed represented transfers from
\ property income In Germany. He said the last $14,000 paymiént was
banded to him by a strange Jgpanese ‘and that his wife hid all the

.. o poney. .
. “I don’t know where she has it hidden,” Kuehn said, But there was

. { testimony j mdxcaj,mg.ihar_.thc.stra.nga -who -gave Kuehn the $14,000
' § was Vice Consul Okudas associate, Consulate Secretary Tadasi Mori-

Exzcerpt from pages 1592, 193
of "The FBI Story, A Report
to the People" by Dom
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wnited #tates Beparfment of Fou.cp

] HONOLULU, T. H.
41 * k8 o January 19, 1942, -
A -4 Y

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Waghington, D. C. ——

 Re7 FRIEDEL BARTA AUGUSTE KUZEN, ™
~-——with aliases, ot al. . _
Espionage - G. '

, Dear Sir:
_— 1 am transmitting herewith fingerprint impres-
P, sions of BERNARD JULIUS OTTOKUZHN, with aliases, and his
wife Gl ADGHS IR SrRTA AN, with alinses, subjeots
of '-l'fte above~-captioned case,
It is requested that these fingerprints be checked
§ against the Bureau's identification records and the Honolulu
8 Office advised as to the results thereof by radio.
-
E Very truly yours,
=
g'; (2 . s/
= - . L. SiIVzgs,
&= 0 el I G.f_ge?ﬁ‘)&gﬁfiﬁ Charge .
%%g clOosures, T I;,' j‘;‘;., 'L
o= D ¢ ER.
E__ > VIh CLIPPER. | RECORDED
: Lé':J — { IDENT, Div.5
23 |
N AEotl TR _ . .
Coprg HmSiaV sHIA S cy) WED 1w
3 S DESTRoyR - g 7 AL







.. ‘ _IF _2—.-.

Bernard Julius Otto Kuehn,

alias Otto Kuehn,Otto Kuhn

hgo 46, born 7/25/95
Height 5160

Taight 145

Comp. Medium

Eyes Grey-blue

Hair Brown

Mationality Germen

Citizenship German

Ocrupation- none
Address Kailua, Oahu

Photo teken Jan. 16, 1942
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
_ j“ Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT E)NQLULU T. H. Honolulu ruEw~o. §5.41)

’)"\ REPORT MADE AT L. DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR

REPORT MADE BY )
\ L HONOI.ULU, 'r. H. 1/22/1.2 1/15-20/42 - JSAKT

TLE = Cae .'— v‘__. . . ) CHARA\L’!ER OF CASE /A;

/jnrm ACTIVITES, mmx.m.u, 'r. u,, ESPEMGE (camm:) -3 b7

PRR o - o T -
R - - MR : s
g . oo . T L - oot . W

1]
<

MATION CONTAINEDE

JCLASSIFIE
4

Mzogi

]
@
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Further.investigation set forth regerding QTTQ and «®. = =~
FRIED] i in connection with Japanese espionage I
activities, Honolulu: On 1/16/42 OTTO and FRIEDEL
KUEHN placed in adjoining cells, Schofield Barracks, .
through cooperation of Military. Throughout night
and until aftemoon of following day, conversations = '7 ..
monitored by German interpreters and results, of P I
little significance, set forth. Both OTTO and FRIEDEL =
again questioned at length without developing rurtbar N
pertinent facts. R PR &

") I IR A

gi | ’ , ) B bd(/‘* 3 3
s o« QY .
. January 15, 1942 at Honolulu, T. H. . DEFERRED REC@;

L L

: Tﬁa‘% £ forth in this report has been conducted |
jointly by the writer relativs to :

OTTO KUEHN an e, FB.IEEL connection with Japanese esplonage j
oF

activities in Honolulu. -5, "<li(g .~ DEFERRI?BRMQ.?P‘

Attentiofk 48’ directed to reference report of
page 5, wherein a plan 'wa¥l & utiinefl to have OTTO and KUERN
placed together or in adaom:mg detention cells at Schofield Ba.rraclns.
The purpose in this plan, 8s’. previously mentioned, was in order to
monitor their ensuing conversa:bions in a further ‘affor) to obtain

. infomation pertinent to this investigation.

BPECIAL AGENT
: By CHARGE : ﬁouorm;nrnssz% MUU&UJEt,

g
2
z
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‘ Both OTTO' and FRIEDEI. IUEHI were ascorted by ndlita.n' ’
guard from their detention cells, U. 8. Immigration 8tation, on
Jamary 16, 1942, separately, to their adjoining cells at Schofield
Barracks. Upon reaching Schofield they were placed in the cells in
such a manner that sach was cognizant of the fact the other occu-
pled the next ad;)oining cell,

: _ 1s quoted from a memorandum prepared by b
man interpreter, of the Office of Haval (7. -
» gence, @n is cbserved t.he time :Lndicated in the 1og is ..

- Greenwich meridian time, -

- -

P T N R T

f the Federa.l Bureau or Imestiga-
ticn chofield Barracks to meintain aural
surveillance on ecte after their transfer from Honolulu. We bt

arrived at about 1100 and completed technical and other arrangements |7
for the surveillance together wit of the
Army Contact foice. - . -

-

A translation from the Geman of all converaation that was :
distinct emough to catch and a running log follow. _The first column _-
represents the time at various intervals where checks were made.

P stends for Friedel; O for Otto. Interpclations and explanations
will be in brackets. A dotted line will indicate missing words or

sentences.

1155 Arrival of 0. KUEHN at barracke.

. 1205 Locked in soutaq;@ﬂmmmilr BT S
| '1543 Arrivnl of F. XUEEN at barracks. - - g .. ]
: r Are you surs you haven't, done Banething(?)? L _.\:‘. :
O -~ No. Kie

-



65~414

Tt 0 - What afd you eay? o Tnc sl ST T L

P - I just made a written statement. UEnglish down this far;
4 gwitched to German.) What have we come to?

0 - Io....aaoo.o..

L r- mt actupidthi.ngyon me tbnel T

PR

_';

"0 - You will get out of it nll.... 'Ihere were 30 000 ems(?) R
What about the lonerk

- Woat 414 you wite? N ‘ b

..... B L I Ou B

O ~ eesssasee (A complete confession?) b’f‘-’
F — Then they now iveryth:l.ng.
0 - In 1935 I bought the.....

A r - Ihen have you changed your opinions eom@.gm—;g
R | O - We are going on the rocka. (le're ruined n're sunk )

F - You bad no reason whatever to sign your name to*mcba..g;_
wmt.

0 - But what could T have done?
!’ Why dd you write all t.hat? (The statement for the FEI)

- - SRS e e L - )

_ E L o Whst couldIdo? ' 1}_ ST LT 3
e L ‘r - Qustsch! (Rubbish!) B   ,._1' F

| 0 - (He claimed he nnted tho mney for har, heneo h.'l.n actions.)

o

~3-



. .-‘,___‘ .
- s Do, e e i . - ———
R 5_;

!' !'here 'as no 1etter, Bo evidanee eonnected ldt.h 11'......":: T
- _" m@'t ’Du (bmkﬂl aff)? Di@'t !0!1.-.. o? m M "'n:__L. '
!‘ - ﬁ ukud me whether I had recqhed a letter (trm '
the ese consul) or not, and I sadd mo, .. - J
;_";;_,7;1'\":3'.,’ - T, 0= The Gonaul....!'he Japanese...... N

. oy ' P e Ach.. .. (A d,ucnssion of Hans, E:erhard, u.nd B.uth, -specinlly
T4 & thelr health, gmd'a miﬂl-)' S

L . o bad to‘---oo * ;’-’ . T {i " :‘ ‘-- h G’IJ;
bl L - - 7 ) . N - - --'.,--‘ h b' < ';-.v
F - Nobody believes mel - = S o yl‘c, '

0 - Shall I tell them what we receivea? (z)y T -

{This sounds important as evidence of Otto's withholding or

attempting to withhold some important bit of evidence which

Friedel also knew nhout.)._ »

7 5 F - From the begizning I was afraid, Bid you do lnything?
3 : {Fresunatly anything of an overt natnre.)

0 Ho, nothing at alll The !‘BI mnderod ihore 1 got the mnay

™, and I didn't know what to say..... (presumably an account o
the source of recent nuuey receivod. The last m,OOO or
£18,000, ) : o

¥ - Through the Gon!ullto‘rll lmia could bardly have been
feigned astondshment, - At this polnt it became very clear
S that Friedel was elther one of the world's best sctors or
; R -, 'she was hearing of the source of the money for the ﬁrst
" time to her utter smazement. The statement above Mo, .
= - . . nothing at all!'! probably means that although the ulgnals
. _ were ngreed uvpon, they wers never actually used for the
" ... purposes for which they were intended. Otto 1s rightly o
wrongly trying to lead Friedel to believe ‘that he thonghy
up the signals for the money, but that he did not use t
a sirpletins,) ,




i T e W LR

AN LRI -o unaiamnct) (rh. Japaneac Cm.sul emed Obto up :l.n October.) ..__,.5_1 e
SR -(Sone discnsaicn of “Hans md hin role in the ntt.er. Ectclear.) S
But, lhy did you tr:ltc l]J. that? - --',- . o

0 I thought it was bet.tar to.
F 'rhat sounds very ru.nny

-

: ;__ ' 0 Iu, it sounds. fmnr, but :lt 1a trua- :

r-3 hat.o these.....; 1 hate then. arb you kept. thin a.ll a -
"secret from me. That is the worst of it all. Why did you
write all thet? J saw a paper that -dindicates thst you had
told everything.... They tricked you (into t.hat conreasion).

- Then ddd happen? (What is '1t'?) s

0 - In 1934 and-1935 md agein in 1936- o b

P - I had no ides about the 24,000 marks, How could you ever  b1°
have done such a thing? (Friedel sighs over and over again.
~ This is perhapa the most distresaing part of Qtto's confession
" aa far as she is concerned. 4 good aammption is that some
A “sort of extortion or blackmail acheumm {esorted toto . .
.. replenish Otto's depleted funds. In %34, 135, and '35 Otto ..
either lost the 2,,000 marks which were entrusted to his or -
recelved such & sum as s result of illegal pressure and black- -
mail. Friedel was in a state of hyperaxcit.ation, but Otto
came back with the following:) = -

0 ~ And what abo%thie (Ruthchen)? .

.. . P - Achl.... Did you & it rormnm D14 you do u in 19361 ;
e - (Not clear ihat Y. . _;_:._. o L

0~ -(An explmat.ion uhich did not eome t.hmugh ) .

- (Anot.her long ﬂigh as she realil.ea the enormity of hj,g o
danger.) How much did you pm ' .

0 ~ (Inaudible
F - If I had only imagined that it was like that!.... You gaveé

peper indicating that you had worked (for him, presumably
Okuda or Morimura)?



) u :
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65-414
- F lm;h!! ’lhen did :ou speak to h.im? In Oet.oberr |
= . . ” 0 The zSt.h and t.hen a.ga.tn on tha an or Decunber
h F - !‘he eecond? And the mney was deuvered?
L+ JE :
F -« Four months ago when
R )
- F 1 don't nndmtand.

1630

1645 ©
. '1650

’ o Iouoilic

0 - How many were j.her_g? e i e U)J/

F -~ Four

0 - .-Cl...l

- (Louder) I was so acared when you went to send the $500.

I was 8o scared.

- (Angry) I Kiow that you didn't do it and that you sheuldn't

have done it}

0 bl TY X NN

F ~ Ach, du lieber Gottl

D

-~ -

‘ ‘I.'lrg Bmt the mney,oo-a.’o. a

-y
. -

(Intermission for d.’mner, no conversat.ion.)

- (In nng.ish) Iau througb? AR
F - (Friedel was erying and sobb:.ng ror quit.e . Ihila.) What do

you want (propose) to do?
0 - The FEI will attend to e'verything.

F - Our boys (she breaks off into sobs).

O ~ They will be al] right.

b

"




X ll' It. ahoruldnat hmn heen li.ko th:!.l
0 Evm‘thing that 1is @e 1, me. -‘_—-';4':;:_. Sl

F- I have alresdy gone t.hmugh 8o l:uch.
0~ Ion look after the children,
¥F- (Gry:l.ng more and mre.)

D - Tou 'I:L]J. get out und yon muat hold (restrain, control)
yourself for the childrents aske. (It is perfectly clesr
throughout that he is calm and resigned to die tanorrow.)

F"'..ln.o. LR M-S

PR

0 - We must tell each other goodbye. We don't know.... b AL’
haven"l'....-. b

.

F - Yez. It was so uninportant (unwichtig). I was s0 afraid _
that day when you went to the (Japanese) Consulate, You . ¥
~ thought that the possibility of mything h.appnn:!.ng was
. ruled out (ausgeschloncn) . j

Lo - - - P -

- [ I . - an . ;
. o N -

- o

0 Did X tell you tha ¥ 11'__,&.;. e

B

-
EE%

F - Certeinly you did. It's the truth. You shouldn't heve Rty
returned it at the Japanese Consulate., You should nof have
telegraphed and t.elephcnad and done all thosze things tht
arouse suspicion, _

F - Did you receive the note (aket.ch drawing 'Aurzeichnung') ‘
- from Aunte.....? {possibly Bertha; did not scund like 'Martha’.
although it might have begn.) Iou know llhat. you receiredi
don‘t you? o L o 4

T . 0- 12,800 cmnna....(A great doal that .followed was mintdligi‘
ble. It was whispered in a very low voice and was' inter-
rupted by frequent 'Wie's (whats) from Friede], This con—
versation was one of the most crucial of g1l snd probably
4ave &8 great deal of the baekgro%;g,r Otto's gubnquent

- /

- -



- - < 0l ,
z { ] ) .
65-414
‘ g trey g *odsdeeds. Money and dutahs were inextricebly mixed up in
q TS T this part.  Only further questioning ean piece this to-
P .';-'? “gether so that it will make sense.) =

l-"".":"f"“-.':_ - ssssdec WES shot to death (The uaﬁtant heard the nana o

;a8 BALTHSCH)." . ¥iloni v iowa
"F ~ BHe 1s alive; be ns’ ahot.... e

{Considershle whispering rollowed by the 'ord.s ) :ln 193L
0 - asseee

F < Did she die?

.7 " F-of course I eaw her 4n 1935. I flew hame in 19%2. (?) In "
_ 1936 1 sew ber (stayed with her about the 1935 date) X saw ‘
~ her again jn 1936
0 - What atowt 1937z 70 il
F - Mother was dead in 1937 when I got home. b:;{
L
. 0 - gesstas ' ) s : - - ;
F-myr e
: o ......" R PR T s
F - You are fifty two. Thére gre 42,000 dead ('fhia last remark
iz sbsolutely incomprehemsible in context,’ but there is no
doubt as to the exact words used.) 7 .
O - There were 30,000 parks (this is another example of the
frequant Juxtaposition of men and maney. It looks as if
. there were same secret connected with the family and also
oL poasibly with the Gestapo; possibllity exists that Otto X. - .
Soo L ‘was connected with the death of the 42,000 in & Gestapo
R . purge, because of his sonfe comnection with the high . o
A - agthorities of the Propagands Ministry, and how Otto had hia -
o eonrerence vith Heidr:lch and B;lmler himself. ) S -
8-
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7 YF ~ Nobody will believe me (very positive statement)

,_ "_' - n ' P I - so ury colry ror you. You can never get out. ot t-hia
S ‘& . them anything. (long delsy) You have made yourself unhappy °.
> and me unhappy and the ehﬂdmnnhappy._ I'cd.ahntera all K
- dead.see.. I am feeling 80 bad. o

(Lang intennisaion)

(There was a long nrgunent over when 'she! died. There is
no indication of who she was. We were unfortunately unable

: . ..+ to teke down any of this eonversation becsuse of 1ta low . ..o
: ; umibmt.y.) g o ? P T
) - (Otto t.akea t.he :I.nitiat.ivo atter a pauso as nsual) B
1727 F ~ (Sobbing) You are to blnne! i —
- Iipe your tesars. a%
b1
F I have no :ldea, no 1dea.
0~ ... (They diacuss scme aunts and t.heir addreaaes 8o that she
. can write the.m, prembh after his execution. ) L
g P ~In 1937 uy mther died,eess ﬂe bought. it :Ln 1936 (There is no
*  indication of what 'it! was), .
0 - asan )
¥ - (Very emphatically and sach word separately) When ﬁ:ld she die?
smm e s About t.he beginning of March, 1936.
0 - You told him in Japm.....
F !:en a letter came .trm your aon didn't. :lt.? A

7S

| 0 !ea. (Intemiad.on for t.oilet) e S
F -~ That 1z all passed now (long reat.) f‘f A * 4
-9~

#7725 You shouldn't have written 1t. You shouldn't have told L



7‘"1900

1930

21 o

e

) o - - -f -', -uws < -
(l Ton wrda nre mmbled, hut 1t ne inposeible to catch
th!l) . ‘

0 ‘hw ahould 1 amer....lh.t 1 hm done, T have done. e
’ (comideraﬁe 'dlisper.‘l.ng, but 4t was tmpossitle to under-
stand 1t.)

O - sesssce Tbﬁylﬂ soing back toa.m

B~ You know very well that souldn't be. Tou have no reason to
C - do that. It is eimply fantsstie. {Considerable sxplaining

on his part snd sighing and so¥eing on hers, Individual

" wards could hardly Be made out = the question arises as to -

who was to go back-4e Germany., Plausible suggestion that
the children were to return to Germany after the war.)

" (Friedel thought she was going to be shot, but he tells her
not to worry because she haan't done anything.)

{Guard went in and Friedel was azked :hether ahe wanted to
go to sleep. The answer was no.)

- (Ibiapering to h'.ledel' practica‘.l.ly inaudibJ,e but sometb.ing
: about some cne's emi.ng pmbably the gua.rd.) ,

I telt that aanet.hing was caming then t.he.....bmke. -

O I nid that the major could ccme -ith -hatever he had, (re-
tcrring to the mattresses).

- (Scne hQudible rmrh wnintelligitle, about momey ind

his mother. HNote that previou.sly t.he eonnrsat.ion has been
about her -other.) : ,

r What do you say to sy goi.ng? (Hbether this refers to her
i, ~g‘::;l.l:n.g 10 Gemany or some other pla,ce is uncertain. )

!.J Did you mage to _catch a tu uinka.....(lany sighs from
2300 to 2310 and after, He also remarks that tomorrow he
will be shot. There was same remark about Americsns but it
was not distinct enough to be translated.)

=10~ -

A?_c.
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e ...—-l..—’-.ov-'“"l#"‘ﬂ-u .;l . '

T s e e g

, '2350 s (ﬂlen reports thnt. Mr, and Mrs. Friedel and Mr. Shivers ,
- 7 Y. were mentioned and that Okuda™was mentioned .th 2 di!pl,r.‘..

j.ngtom n.fro:l.co.) L _

Ly £ *.rs, -
E P

i ‘H:r tro gna.rd) Bo' long are 7011 on mtﬂ " oy

' 'Gunrd 2J.hours. Doyoumttogotothabathhomo?
?‘-'lo’ mmk.tz- N

kS B 5 (lhd of tranacrlption of conversation
S _ofthel6t.h) ~

- “0015” q - (A I'ord or tﬂ) to Fr:ledel snd she snswered back. His words

| - --o !‘ricdal Pr:leda‘ (She subeides)
- '0228 !‘ or L (?) (moring regular)
0250 0~ (A single cough)

" seamed muffled, though aomds of scuffling or a swinging -
body were hoard.) ,ﬁ .
L

0050 F - (4 hard cough) Ll
0120 ¥ - (Another good cough) - R A

. GIS7 ¥ - (A nightmave, sobbing in ber sleep.)

0320 0 - (Snor.tng regu.nr) ' )
0350 o (Snnr:l.ng regular) _q o
L pi20 0 0 - (&wring regmr) s o ;
o 04566 - {soortng regar) L et

0505 r (Galls guard. Jo mnr)
0507 O - (Calls guard. MNo answer)

-11=
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0528

0550
0558

0543

0612
0615
0618

- 0625

- (Lsks to go to bat.hroan md aleo Ior_broah"ut‘hmn- )
Quard - 5:30 )

0 - What did you dream about? (No '.reply.) Was breakfast at
5:307 {No reply.)

F - (Indistinct ’
0~ I sn through. S - =
0 - Bow did you sleep? ' R

F - Vory bad. Du lieber £l, thank God this is the
end (so reported b
are here.' It occurred to

"pmt.at.ion was probably corTe

¥ - Oott, .lh Gottl
F - Diad ym ask the peopll .hltoooon?
0 - Yes.

F-If thayhd not bruug:t me out here, I would not have believed
it. ~

p - (Heavy truck drove np.) Ach toin not.t. o

(Iﬁtomission) e o _1' v

-.-—v-‘_‘ S At e - - L

!’ pid you leave the Shri.ftstuek(docment or u:wthing ;‘Ln triting)

3t hm, .tho one they round‘l - - _
0 - Ies. (?) T
F-1It is ull so crazy that I feel weak. ':

.12-
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270 F - (Galls gurd) (To Ottor) -...... (indlstinct) S

L e
K ;o 9125 °h -
q, 0728 o- t:ould I sha'u jand. nah -y tmm TR
- Guard Iou dnn't need a aha.ve- you're no';. .going anyuhere._ ,
‘ ; : 0 I shave ﬂervdﬂ B k _- R " S
' Guard — Tou'll bave to walt ti11 the Major gets back. Ho
' gets here about. 8 otclock. v
| OUO 0~ Do getm tril gz Lo
T cusrd- (Nowmewer) G Ty T
-071.5 F - (l:w:terical)(loud cry:Lng) - 70
0750 F - Can't you take me to the hoapital? Can't you get me an ﬁﬂj’
aspirin? é(« '
0808 (He wants news as to his fate; none is vouc}xsai‘ed him, ) ‘E'ft
0857 O - In 1938 when you came to America, you ‘brought the money.
R B ? «~ {She sighed and aclmolledsed by lillwe) o V 3
oL © (Pram 0858 to a change in the watch, Do further words "
T ‘ were exchanged between Friedel and Otto because

they were asleep. On the return of
Honolulu, the was continued b
Special Ag the FBI.)"

The following is a continuation of the log oo the activi-
" tles of OTTO and FRIEDEL KUEHN beginning at 9:25 a.m., Januery 17,

»acted as German interpreter and

) wes later removed from the cell™
T . *at 4110 p.m. and returned by a military gusrd to her old detentiop
L. 7 7 'eell at the DU, 8. Immigration Station. The following are the notes

-13-



0955

1010

1015

1030

1040

1050
1055

1100

o5

Tortor -,
. OTTOt o7 'Guard!?

O0TTGC: Feels that t.hey 111.1 probably not be t.oget.her for a

which reflect the only pertinent dsta overheard

- . e
,-10uard?® i
-

0TTO: ~  'Guardlt
L Ouard visits cell

She again asks for her glasses. Md states that the = -

_ Major will Wet let her have glasses. Guard leaves.
FRIEDEL: *'It is peculiar that they put us two together.?
- long time. ‘:I.r‘

_rm:mn. and OTT0 ducm fanily affairs again.® . F

FRIFDEL: Beference again made to what happened in '35, She
. cannot understand the whole thing (Alles Qwatch!) ..
Repeats over and over that she cannot understand the

whole thing.

FRIEDEL: Makes reference to something of an mdercover
(hinterbandish) which took place. '
OTTO: Low speech. Y.M.C.A, munt.:loned twice during his

"hiwerm. o . .,r“’"" . ‘—I\

FRIEDEL: 'I did not peneve 1t u) was tins wntil you told me

last night.? -
Haoturg mentimed. '
Reference made to money which passed hands on Mec. 2.

FRIEDEL: $3000 cash mentioned several times. wtmﬁ made
that it all took place in 38, .
nmmm.e she brought back §9,000 uit.h her 1n u,o

FBIEDEL md 0TT0: Very :lnvolnd discuuion about larga sums of

money (same gs last night).,” From time to time she

says: 'Wie Eonnst di so etwas uchcn' (How could you -

do such a thing) _"_ e e

.- " - - PR . - . 13
_ . )
el

FRIEDEL: Spealm about Leopold. = *© .-
(?) She tried to get him out of Gema.rv

-

. . - STl Sl
* g o —, T '- 7 R -
ST

= ;L'i,ié. "

b4

e



1235

*.’_ i300

1310

Chnrd :!.nspects.
-PRIF-'JEL goaa to hathroan

| OTTO0:
FRJ.:I‘DHJ
OTT0:

FRIEDEL:
FRIEDEL:

FRIEDELY

OTTOs
!'B.IEDEL:

FRIEDEL:
OTTO:

'FRIEDEL:

OTT0:

OTTOt -

FRIEDEL:
mm: .

'FRIEDEL:

=y,

3 AT

. ?alka abont. Ruth Ihey are try.tng to scare her.

R - - x, i
_,Ianta t.o know then he get.s ‘his trial. Tk
*Don't worry, you'll get 4 fair t.rial. :

'I h’lﬂm L -.-'-;‘ - R "' o
'Iouldllget.afa.‘l.rtrhl"
"fhoe said aoc?! . . e

1The Sergeant.! _
Bverything has been decided.' .
"me U S. Govarnmmt tlll give you a fair trial.

'I have a reeling n do not get. n. trial uvmore.
"Don't be foolish.t
'They do not believe a I'ord I eay.? -
(%) 'I had to etate to the American Consul where I was yys
in t28.!

b e
Reference again made to October and December 2, to the b7¢
pecple yonder, and to Homburg,

'4re you sure that you did not tell the story to anyone,

a atorekeeper, (Kmnunn) for exmmple?!
'For goodness sakes, no.' = T
1They knew everything.t . PRI

Belch! 'What lousy food.!
'What will happen will happen.?

'Oh I camnot sleep.? :

Tou better try to aleep. You can not elesp muck at

wehte? e

"Hsve you alapt'" T
.k. ‘."_ ) ._'IF-. _-_...".‘,' - bl -
‘Then try again.t - R

e

Why doesn't lomebody come and tell me lha.t 15 going an?'

~15-
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3
4

e

.13% ﬁma mumu.

7 % r_?:, - 131‘5

1355

" FRIEDEL & OTIO discuss the children.

FBIE‘)EL: llo mmr.

" PRIEDEL: | o - Station - M,
“pthers that

orTor veould e BONEY . imjerstand Geman?'

"They do not holicn me. 'ﬂ:uay will shoot me,? - <7
01!!‘0: " Attempts to eomfort her. - )
I"RIEJE!.: '] cannot atemd it any lenger.! -Wants to mh haru‘.u’,

brush her testh, and conmb her hair. . :

| “f; Doetor visite FRISDEL. mmm. dou mach aobh:lng ’

PRIEJEL: 'I camot -tand 1t. hero. ~f” ) ST . , »
0'1"10: 11t makes no difference whet you tell them. They

believe ahat they want to.t
FRIEJEL: 'But I have pot done mything wrong ~ you have not

done anything wrong.! b ‘{’
OTTO: TThat makes no difference.?

01102 tDig the doctor givo ;mu mything to na.ke you lleep.

<

1440
FRIEDEL: 'Ho, lhy?'
~ ) * .,_~ ) mm: . ‘....l.
) ’ Y VA FBI?EDEI.: Sameone was held i: !'BI tor’ l’our dm nnd q:est.ioned.
. 145k " slk about clean clothes. FRIEDEL would 2ike to wash
S her pantiea. OTIO oﬁ'en har & clean p&tr ar his :
T et e pa.jamu and shorta._-'.- LT mE

~36-




]:530 _'-'.: ERE z 'Eut.h lnng so bea.utiful]y yeaterday ""

ve T

'1510 o'rro: e Feela he ‘i1l get ‘complete rest. rrau the Ihole a.ffa.tr
?RIEEL: 'If I eonld only nah melf. : e Tl

e -

;

-"f; B

Just prior to the time OTTO and FEIEDEL KUEHN were trans- -~ °
ferred from their quarters at the Immigration Ststion*y:_
Barracks they were given physical examinations by l1s :
U. S. Army Medicel Corps, Fort Armstrong, and copies of his medical
reports are being retained in the file in this case. His findings at -

that time were that both ware in good health und suffering no physical \.
allments. o s 2 -

. P . . N
7 W Dos T \' . '.-':‘

,u

" Regarding the um‘lmtion of FBIEDEL KUEHN by, a:;‘,doct.or at B
Schofield Bsrracks, it is pointed out that at 1:30 p.m. the writer, Y

Ly ghe eared samewhat hysterical, made arrangemente with ~~
to allow a doctor to see Mrs. KUEHN and report on b
r condition. At 1343 p.m. Captain (Dr.) . S. Army Medical 57

Corps, examined FBJEDEL and afterwards re er heart and blocd

pre.-uur _wexg, normgl; that she was cply tiredephysically. Notations
ﬁ r's #1sit ot th.at time are being rot,ained in the

!Bommlu file. p e T

orm KUEHN hn alao since been trmsterred undor military
guard back to his former detention cell at tha u. s. Imigration

N
Vi

Bt‘t-ion on Jmuﬂry 18, 19‘20 - _!_
On Janvary 19, 1942, Agl:&nd the Iriter q
PRIEDEY, FUEHN at the U. S. Station, with I»

J. 8. Army Medical Corps, comtinually in sttendance, B
RS 8120 a.m. and continuing until 3:05 p.m., with “being
T J.mch fm 12230 to 1:00 Pots .

LT e v,__

»

ST Mrs, KURHN :Lmuted throughont the mtm.. that she had

'r_réno knowledge of her husband's relstions with the Japanese Consulafs.

ept»his

in } ber, 1941, in an &ffort to ~
loney to .

and his lebt visit thee -




65-414

-~ “omn Dee ar#, 19!..1, “at which time OTTO left an envelope containj.ng o ooany
'the $500.00 to be sent through the Jepaf¥se»Consulate to theirson - 7
~An Germany. Mrs. KUERN r %nedmtheearchndngt‘hialutmit o

" and, accordimg to her statelients; she hid mot been with her Imsband ' ..

"on his first visit thers i1 November. She insisted thst the actian > . -
[ of the Censulate in extending this favor to them by transmitting the -7 ..
' $500 to their son in Gémany did not seem str: g her; that her o
husband had led her to believe the money was’ t. through the
Yokohama $pecie Bank by the Gonsulat.e.

Mrs. KUEHN states that, at the t:l.m her husband adviud
Sghefield Barracks of his relations with the Consnlate, this
surprise to her was hardly believable. Remarks
made bety 70 and FRIEDEL at ofield Barracks were brought to
her attention during tids questioning but no mignificent informastion
was developsd, Mrs. KUEHN insisting in ﬂit eages that their German
Qﬁatementa had been nisi.nterprtted. CoL .

\ Mry. EKUEEN did however confim her husbend ststements to -

Agents refi ding Ms activities , which are not being ,
Testat#f here. Howewlr; lgentﬂgg{es on this interview are .’
being retained in the Hagdlulu

_ She furnished tie following information which Has not
previously been set forth: OTTO KUEHN'S father, now deceased, was & - -
doctor chemsstyy for the Government at Stettin, acting as a -
food inspector. OTI0'S brofler, who is presently living 4n Germany, - %
has two doctor degrees und is presently engaged in private practice. . -
At the e OTTO was preparing to leave Gemany in 1935 his .lunt
MARTHA, resides in Germany and is quite wealthy, arranged to
deposit congiderabtle~funds, which in all. amounted to arcend $42,000,
$n an Ansterdsm Bank for OTT0. The deposits in Amsterdsm were
#ctually made by an suat of OTTO'S.wresiding in‘Sweden out of her ¢wmn
funds,- while Aunt m in Gesmany made investments of sn identiesl
mount in Germany p.name of the sunt in Sweden Who was
dnterested in making | - invesiments. In recent yedrs the -
, “adopted daughter of MARTHA has died and therefore OTTO and
. "5 brother will M equl:!ly in Aunt HARTH&'S estat.e :|.n Gma.ny R
hel' d.atho - T

“¢ y

sl S ' Regarding her a@n ng.., FRIEDEL advised that when she was
about. 17 years of age she méet & person in Germany whom she later
expected to marry; that before that time however the engagement was

I

-16- s
bt
b7



" On Jsnuary 20, 1942,onoxumw *ainbro‘tf.ot.he
Honolulu Field Office and questiocned by
- the writer from 9:10 a.m. until 11:50 a.n. same e. ever

‘already/ts

~ the Consulate and FRIEDEL'S previous knowledge of these relaticns.

_enclosures to the Bureau Iit-h copiea of thise report. O U

65-414

, broken off. She became pregmsnt and gave birth to her son_
‘-ho is the one presently serving in the Nazi Government as i

assistant to GOEBEFLS in the Propaganda Office. 'Later ghe met

_‘another man during the begiming of the first World War whom she . . -

also expected to marry but who was killed in & ‘plane wreck prior

-_'_;to their mmrriage.  Mrs. KUEHEN agein became preégnant and gave birth :
“to RO who is the daughter presently roa:l.di.ng with her in Honolulu . -~

and who was born in 1915, RUTH'S father wis & Jew and because of
this fact OTTO has always clained her as hia om so that she night.
avold peraecut.ion in Germany, : :

o

he contendgd that he had no more information to add to the statement J7 .-
knowledge whatsoever of his r ons apa:nese Consulate, | - ~

: The numerous statements overheard betnen him and FRIEIJEL
at Schofield Barracks, as previously set forth, were brought to
OTTO'S attention for appropriste explanation. However he, too, con=-
tended in most cases their German stateaments must have been misin- 2

terpreted in those portions where it was indicated that he had not
given this office complete information regarding his relations with [ (

L7c

.As mentioned in reference report the telephone calls mde

_ from EUEHNS' Kalams end Lanakai residences, as well as the Xailua .
Beauty Shop, for the period from October through Decenber, 1941,

were obtained. All the questionable calls during thst period have
since been checked and eliminated as having any particular bearing
on this case, The inguiries made in this conmnection are not being
set forth since, as indicated, they are not pertinent to this in-
vestigation. However, the listaof these telephone calls ars be:l.ng
retained in the Honolulu file in this casse. S :

Both OTTO and FRIE!)EL KUEHN were ;.'hotographed and !inger- _

printed on January 16, 1942. Their fingerprints with photographs
attached havs since becn forwarded to the Buresu for a check sgsinst

the Identification Divisicn files for pessible previous records. -
Additionsal photos of these individusls are being tranmit.ted as

4

~16-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASK ORIGINATED AT Bonolulu, T, H. i FILE NG §5.414

MEEPORT MADE AT ) u:cm':mmmmm.nul/r PEWIOD FOR FERGNAT MADK BY

WHICH MADK
Bonolulu, T. H. l 1/15/42

1/5-14/42

) %@gumcn Report of
i
- ”,

CHARACTER OF CASE

“JAPANESE ACTIVITIES, Bonolwlu, T. H. ESPIONAGE ~ CONFILE (J)

T - - —

...

4

—
BYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Investigation continued relative to O‘I‘T({KUEEZB' .
and wife, FRIEDEL, in comnection with Japenese
espionage Wctivities, Honolulu, Continved
questioning of OTTO and FRIEDEL has failed to
develop further information to add to previous
statements, Imvestigation has fairly well
established the $14,000,00 cash given OTTO XUEHN
in October, 1941, was delivered by a Japanese
Consuler ofricial. These funds, all in $100
denominations, are being traced from their source,

wothod of transmission to Honolulu,

Notebook discovered in KUEHN's possession con-
taining numerous newspaper clippings relative to
U. 5. Fleet operations in Hawaiian waters, -
vestigation ocontinuing,.

£ k3
I
| : 2

.{- -
Pj,"q: deted Jamuary 6,9

the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, to determine ' -

P

COPES OF THIB REFORT
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“ % New York City . P
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Deteailn: The investipation set forth im this report has been
' conducted jointly by and the
writer relative to OTiu punon ang wife, FRIEDEL, subjects in
Honolulu file 65~4.

OTTO KUEHN was first brought to the Honolulu Office
from his detention gquarters, U. S. Immigration Btation, on
December 31, 1941, for questioning, He was thereafter held
at the field office under constant guard of agents up until
4:15 P.M,, January 5, 1942, at which time he was returned to
the Immigration Station and placed in an individual detention
roon, where he hag been kept since, separated from other
prisonerss During this period, and upon geveral more recent
occasions, OTTO KUEEN has been questioned at great length in
an effort to obtain further information regerding his contacte,
names of other individuals who might bave been engaged with him
in carrying on Japanese esplobage activities in Honolulu, and
the specific information he is believed to have furnished the
Japanese Consulate in Bopolulu from time to time. Bowever,
he has consistently contendsd that he has nothing to mdd to
the stetements furnished by him which are contsined in reference
report of that he never furnisghed the Jepanose
Consulate with any information regarding our defense activities,
as & matter of fact, it has been KUERN's contention that his
only purpose in supplying the set of sigoals to the Japanese
Consulste was as & meang to secure their aasistance in sending
money to his son, LEOPOID, in Germany. He states that he never
§ntended to furnish the Consulate with information on our defense
sctivities and instead intended, in effect, to “double-cross®
them, He emphatically denies having ever relsyed any signals
for the Japanese at auy time. .

Although OTTO KUEEN bhas denied any further collaboration
with the Japanese Consular officisls other than that set forth
‘in his previous statements, the information developed to dale,
particularly regarding the $14,000,00 cash paid to him in October,
1941, by a person described by EUEUN a3 & Japanese unkmown to -
hiz, would indicate otherwise,




OTTO KUEHN has stated the Japanese, unknown
efter leaving the $14,000.00 cashy It i to bs noted the
description furnished by EBERHART  aUEHN/ aet forth in reference
revort of , is substantielly aimilar to that of

of the Jepanese Consulate, On January 14,
1542, the photograph of , which 1s being retaiped in
the file in this case, was exhibited to EBERHARD KUEEN, who
stated same was very similar to the Japanese who called to
see his father in October. FPurther, he belioved it was very
likaly the same person, but be could not be positive. Also,
on Jenuary 14, 1942, the photograph of was shown to
OTTO KUEHN, who stated it was quite similar to the Japane se
who delivered him the money; that he is positiv® he has seen

i photog h

bebly was the occasion, BHe, too, said this photograph was
very likely the sane jpdividual, KUEEN, however, still contends
thet he was of the pelief that this man received by him had beexn
sert by from Jepan, He has stated that &
Jepanese boat wes in poert on the day the money was given to him
and he thought the money had been delivered by a Japanese from
this boat,

to him,

gane g

jt is to be noted ERERBARD KUEHN is positive the monsay
was delivered op a Baturday, either ths 18th or 25th of October.
The only two Japanese vessels in the port of Honolulu sround
October and November, 1941, were the TATUTA M RU and the TAIYO
MAET. Records from the daily report of the Customs Inspector
U. S. Customs Statistics, U. S. Post Office Puilding, reflect
the TATUTA MARU arrived in Bonolulu on Thursday, October 23, -
1941, and departed at 12:25 P.¥., October 24, 19841; that the
TAIYO KARU arrived on November 1, 1941, and departed on Nov-
ember 5, 1941, at 7:45 P.M. It is definitely established there
wae no Japanese vessel in the port of Bonolulu on azy Baturday
during October of 1941 and this fact must have been known to
OTTO KUEHN. ) -

O the original $14,000.00 caeh rsceived by OTTO KUEHN,
$5,000.00, 8ll in new 2100.00 Federal Reserve of Few Yarlk hank
notes,
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Plans are baing offected throuwh the co=nnaratinn anqg
assistance of . .
to follow the plan outlined as follows., Appropriate detention
quarters are being selected at Schofield Barracks, where neces-
sary ®listening devices™ will be pre-arranged, these arrangements
to be made January 15, 1942, Thereafter, Mr, and Mrs, EUEIN
will be transported, separately, under heavy military guard to
these detention quarters, being given the impression their trial
by the military is being initlated. They will then be placed
in the same detention cell and left alope, while qualified
interpretera will note their remarks.

Wnuwuw voway awuvuiAToly besiege OTTO with questions regarding
what information he has given this office, It is pointed out
that they bave had no ocontact since prior to the firet inter=
view by this office with OTTO. Upon lesrning what information




OTTO has given this affiram

) . The information developed fron
this plan will be reparted without delay,.

On January 5, 1942, OTTO KUEHN gave to
written authority to obtain his mail from Post Oftice Box
. 1476, Honolulu, following which, with KUEHN's consent, the
contents were examined, after KUEHN himself had opened the
letters, Bowever, no pertinent information was discovered.
The written permission, referred to here, is being maintained
in the Honolulu file in this case,

A registered mail receipt, #13934, was taken froz
EUEZN's person at the Immigration Station on December 12, 1941,
the receipt being dated October 22, 1941, covering a one ouncs
letter mailed via clipper. A check through the U. S. Post Office
Inspector, Honglulu, determinad +hic wae a latter from OTTO KUEHN




In his statement submitted under date of January 3,
1942, OTTO KUEHN mentioned an arrangament he had made for sending
code messages through by the use
of & Duden (German) gremmar dictionary. KEUEHN's own copy of
®*per Grops Duden™ (German dictionary) was obtained from his
home and is being retained in the Honolulu file in this case,
Accordin: to KUES:, this is the duplicate of the one sent to

Inquiry has since been made by Special Agent in

Charge R. L. SHIVERS of the telegraph and cable offices in
Honolulu. but no record was located of any messaAgef directed

at Tokyo, Japan, around July, 1541, as was indicated
in KURY%'s statement, 1 is probable that if such a mossage
was sent by the Japanes- Consulate, it was dispatched in the
rezuiar consulate code,

In the plan of signals submitted to the consulate,
which were outlined by KUEHN in his statements to this offics,
it was noted signals might be relayed through the KGMB want~ads
program by an advertisament for either beauty operators, Chinese
rurs or & chicken ranch for salee. .

on the KCAB radio want-ads program, exmined the records
of ad announcements from November 24 to December B, 1941, with-
out discovering any ennouncements relative to advertisements
of the nmature outlined here.

Attention is directed to Page 12 of reference report
aof , where mention is made of the signals prepared
by KUEHK which were submitted to the Japanese Consulate. It
is to be noted KUEHN states that im referrinz to signal fire
on the Island of Maui, he had in mind the locality where his

. The following investigation wes
conducted b} of
the Militery intelligence Office, on January 2, 1942, at
Wailuku, Maui.
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No further information of any gignificance was known
to OTTO LEHMAKN.

Referring agein to the search made of the EUEHN
residence, numerous moving picture films were located, all
of which were reviewed and were noted ap pictures obtamined
guring travel through the Orient, &cezes in Bonolulu of »po
simmificence, etcs It was observed Mr, or Mrs, KUEHK, or
botn, are mpparently excellent photographers., HNumerous



photographs were also discovered, as well as photographic nega-
tives. However, none were of any value. Photographs of KUEIN's
Falame and Lanikai Beach residences were obtained and are being
retained in the Honolulu file for reference purposes. Additional
correcspondence, in German, wae aleo located, pertinent portions
of which are quots® -- “-llows.

-

el

The originals of the above letters, along with thelr
En;lish translations, are belng maintained iIn the Honolulu file

in this cane,




Among OTTO KUEHN's possessions was discovered a lcose-
leaf notebook conteining numerous clippings, emong which is a
section consisting of 17 pages devoted to clippings relative to
United States Fleet movements and operations in the Hawaiian
waters, The cabtions of these articles, which are helng retained
in the Honolulu file in this case, are as follows:

"Pearl Barbor Aircraft Will Fly to Manila®
®*Fleet Reserve Group has 185 Members®

#5ix New United Btates Bubs Leaving Here Soon to
Join Agiatic Fleet,"

"New Docks For Pearl Barbor®

*)ew Subs Are Expected For Pearl Harbor™

"Navy Seeks Land For $4,214,000.00 Housing Project®
"Thi!fty Werehips Here Named Fleet's Hawmnii Detachment.™
"wavel Forces Here Trebled"

®Rostere From Vessels In Hozolulu Naval Detachment®



s & - ™~

Photographic clippings of the following naval vescels:
Airplane carrier Enterprise.

USS Salt Leke City, USS Houston, USS Pensacola, USS
Indimnapolis, USS New Orleesns, USS Kinneapolis, USS
Releigh, USS Cushing, USS Dale, USS Worden.

Clipping captioned, ™In Hawaii the Navy .Has:

Fifteen per cent of its totel personnel.

Half of the heavy cruisers of the fleet,

A Vice Admiral and six Rear Admirals,.

Eizhteer of the 54 new destrcyers of the fleet,

A $20,000,000,00 a year payroll.

Civilian workers nurbering 3,178, with annual

peyroll of §4,846,351.850,

Building and other installations velued at $67,757,608.85,.

An outlay of nearly $10,000 a dsy for food.

An unexpended tni-uce of §30,520,000 for expansion.
The mine craft ct the powerful battle force.

Nearly 200 planes at the naval air station and eboard
the carrier Enterprise and cruisers.

News article captioned, "Navy Ships at Pearl Harbor:
Aircraft carrier - Enterprise.

Cruisers = ASTORIA, HOUSTON, MINNEAPOLIS, NEW ORLEANS,
PEVSACOLA, RALEIGH, SALT LAKE CITY and NORTHAMPTON.
Destroyers - PERKINS, CUSaING, PRESTO~, S:1Td, POKTER,
DRAYTON, FLUSSER, LAMSON, WAHAN, DEALY, HULL, kacDO.OUGH,
WORDEN, AYLWIN, DALE, FARRAGUT, MOKAGHAN, PHELPS and
LITCHF IELD.

Mine force = OGLALA, IARK, PKUITT, PREBLE, SICARD,
TRACY, TARAGER, QUAIL and WiIPPORWI LL.

Submarines - 8-18, 23, 34 and 35, SWORDFISH, SHARE,
POLPANO, POLIACK, PLUNGER, ARGONAUT, CACHELOT,
KARWHAL, NAUTILUS, DOLPHIN end CUTTLErISH.

Tenders and based forces - DOBBRIN, WRIGHT, SWAL,
SEAGULL, PELICAN, KINGFISHER, TURKEY, AVOCET, CHILDS
and PATRIDGE."

Regarding the list of naval craft above, penciled check

marks appear above the following:: HOUSTON, MINNEAPOLIS, NEN
ORLEANS, PENSACOLA and SALT LAKE CITY, among the cruisers, and
the DOBBIN, EKINGFISHER, TURKEY and PATRIDGE among the tenders
and basa force. The following additional ceptioned articles
also are included: -

®*Jillions For Kaneohe Base™

"Mokapu Air Base Work %o Start Wedne sday®

-1‘-



*Naval Dock To Be Towed Here"

®Expansion of Hawaii Air Defenses Rushed®

"Barkin; Sand Areas Souzht For Project®™ (extension
of airport fecilities)

"Arnold to Visit Outlying Fields" (referring to
visit of Major General HENFY H., ARNOLD, Chief of
Army Air Corps)

®Army Here Will Get 200 New Fighting Planes™

"kerine Force Here Will Get 700 More Men®

"tLxpansion To Aci 3,000 To Forces Here®

"lew Bozber Group To Be Bet Up Today"®

"Naval Survey Party Smiled For Pal myra Air Base Job"
"Iwelve Millions For Three Pacific Sub Bases Proposed™

It is pointed out the dates of the above newspaper
articles are not included with the clippings, However, it is
obvious these were all taken from Honolulu local papers over
the period of the past twv years. At the time OTTO KUEEN was
questioned rezarding these clippings, he insisted this was
merely & hobby on his part and pointed to the fact that he also
had pumerous other clippings contained in this no¥febook regardirng
the war in Burope, etc. It is to be noted, however, that all
the news articles in this notebook pertain to the war, defense
activities, or similar mattors,

The investigation which follows was conducted relative
to recent activities in connection with OT?T0 KUEHN's Lenikai Beach
home at Lanikai, Oahu, which is located on the sand beach im=
mediately next to the ocean, on the opposits side of the island
from Honolulu,
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The following memorandum was received under date of
December 24, 1941, from Confidentiel Informent R:

Subject: SIGNALS FROM LANIKAI
In compliance with instructions, and the

writer proceeded to lanikai on Decexber 11, 1941, anxd
remained until the evening of December 18,

-16 =
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Over thisz period of time m complete and thotrough canvas
wus made of all residences on the beach at Lanikai end all
others adjacent thereto that might possibly have been used
by anyons sending the type of signals reported. It was
immediately learned that OTTO KUEHN owns a house on the
beach at Lanikei, this being the fifth house from the
Junction of Lanikai and Eailus- It was determined that
this house is occupled by

All of the people interviewed during the course of this
investigation reported that they observed no signals npor
any ectivity that sppeared to be suspicious or could be
interpreted as signaling., This statement is made with

the exception of the information received from Mrs. R. C.
» WALDRON, ,whose house is the second house from the Kailua
Junction, who reported that at 6:45 A.¥. opn the morning

of December 7, 1941, a Jepanese, carrying a fishing pole,
was observed running on the beach towards Kailua, Shortly
after he left, & red flare was seen to have been sent from
the vicinity of the beach

The inquiries mede generally among ths people residing in
Lanikai, over the period of thie investigation, were
conf'ined primarily to suspicious activity on the part of
anyone for the period from Decamber 1 to 7, 1941, The
inquiries related generally to the possible signaling with
flares or lights at night time and the presence of sail
boats off the beach during the day time, Over his period,
and for the three weeks preceding December 1, the waters
off Lanikai were too rough for sailing and it was generally
stated by the persons interviewed, most of whom are boat
enthusiasts, that no star boats or other types of seiling
vessels were seen near this beach over this period. It




¥ag pointed out by many of the residents that, should a sail
boat of any description have appeared in this rough weather,
these residents, being interested in sailinz vessels, would
bave remarked upon the presence of & boat off shore in this
type of weather and would have remembered the presence of
the boat and probably could have recalled the name of the
OwWDer, .

Because of the nature of the other 8ignals reported that
could have been used in daylight hours guestions, it was
felt, could not be particularly asked concerning these
8ignals without endangering the source of the information,
Bowever, iu travelling ebout the vicinity of Laniksi, over
this period, a1l residences were examined carefully for

the purpose of attempting to determine from what residence
the other day time sigoals might mve been given. The KUEHN
residence tould have been used for all gignals described
oxcept for the sigualing with automobile headlights,

During the course of this investigation, the arents had
accoess Lo, and the use nf tha hama ~»

During the period of time consumed by tbis fuvestigation,
& watch was kept for signals mnd for other suspicious
activity from this vantage point without results, During
the interviews generally, those persons interviewed, who
were found to be reputable, were advised to be on the alert
for suspicious activity in this vicinity and reguested to
report any information considersd worthy of further
attention to this office,

As a result of this investigation the conclusion is reached
that while all Lecoessary preparations were taken in order
to cause the sending of the described signals during the
first week of Decamber, 1941, the Fleet movements to be
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inaicated by these signels poasibly did not occwur; there-~

fore, the sending of the signals was not found to be necessary.
It would appear that, had signals of this description been

sent from this location, some of the residente i{n the vicinity
of lanikaej would have observed some activity that would have

& bearing on the investigation,

Each,
I v W

Investization in this case is continuing and an ad-
ditional report will be forthcoming at an early date,

- PENDING -
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At New York City

Will report the results of the investigation
conducted in compliance with the reguest of the Bonolulu Office
by letter of January 7, 1942, in connection with the trans-
mittal of the $14,000.00 in §100.00 notes from the Federal
Resorve Bank of New York to Honolulu. This investigation
should be given immediate attention and the Bonolulu Office
advised by air mail special delivery letter.

- PENDING =
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. P n you Bay reca.'ll, eopi.os of cert.a:ln BOESALOP obtaimd
- fron ‘comnercial radio and telegraph conpanies in Honolulu on tho
morning following the Japanese air atiack on the Island of
revealed that Kita, Japanese Consul General at Honolulu, had g&,‘ S
4~ gent to the Foreign Minister in Tokyo, & complete systen &f sig-:; :‘i"—
" nels for use in comnuniceting intelligence informatiom.- Invuﬁ-,_,;
gatlon disclosed that the *Ealams house with the doner tindo'" P
mentioned :I.n one of the lignnll m omd by Kuebn. - S ...,,-,_ _ "‘:a
CRAS g T E
BRL Doconher 8, 1941, Subject with nis ur- and daught.or,
Rut.h Carson ore, was interned in Honolulu. Following his detem-:
tion, Kushn admiited fwrnishing the Consul General andVice Consul
in Bonolulu with s elgnaling system for .the purpose pf mmﬂ,;
5 intelligence information to rspresentativu of the :hpnnese e B
0 Govo'rnl-gt.. - 'J'\"T"U . ety % aﬁﬁ.‘ "“5, ;é) :
S RS The Honol\lu Office by latter dated January 29, ﬁ s Ot
'transnitted to the eau & copy of the ehargee being presentéd.. . ;..
by the Judge vocate General's Department, U. S. Army, ugﬁ.i.mt
~ Bubject, accus him violations of Sections 31, 32 and 3%, -
" Title ,90, U. B, Code Annotated.
these’ eharges “hilve .been appreyed by

and Colon
" Governor, b ve not been : ,
» it is anticipated that they n.ll be preferred five days 1n a.d.mce B rh
JJof the date set for his trial.1'¢, S ¥ \, . -ﬁ; b
Af - IR 72 SRR B g A

‘ According t.o the Ronolulu Office, the 'I‘rial Judge Idv
_ans to prefer these charges at t.ho earliest possible nonenf

necesgary witness in this case.
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